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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

BRITISH BANKNOTES

Treasury

J. Bradbury, One Pound, August 1914, DD/10 011764 (Dugg. T6). Very fine to good very fine, scarce £700-8001

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1918, A/19 694449 (Dugg. T17). Good extremely fine £350-4002

N.K. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings, 1922-7, K/45 939441 (Dugg. T30). Extremely fine £150-2003

Bank of England

P.S. Beale, One Pound (16), all 1950-5, S11B 004364-71 consecutive, X89B 660009-16 consecutive (Dugg. B268)
[16]. S11B extremely fine, X89B about uncirculated £150-200

4

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (10), all 1955-60, O09Y (4), N06Y (3), N37Y (2) and C44Y prefixes, some consecutive
(Dugg. B271) [10]. Good extremely fine to uncirculated £150-200

5

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (7), all 1955-60, U39Y 270552-6 consecutive, 270558-9 (Dugg. B271) [7]. Extremely
fine £60-80

6

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (5), all 1955-60, Y05X 870842-6 consecutive (Dugg. B271) [5]. About extremely fine
and better £90-120

7

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (3), all 1955-60, Z16X 874951-3 consecutive (Dugg. B271) [3]. Good extremely fine
£80-100

8
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1955-60, A00A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN twice on front (Dugg. B273s-1). About
uncirculated to uncirculated £500-600

9

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 1957-61, A00 000000, perforated once and stamped SPECIMEN twice (Dugg. B277s).
Good extremely fine £1,000-1,200

10

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds (4), all 1957-61, D15 810503, 810506-7, 810509 (Dugg. B277) [4]. First three about
uncirculated, last about extremely fine £120-150

11

L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds (3), all 1961-2, J83 853667-8, 853670 (Dugg. B280) [3]. Paper clip indents on right
sides, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

12

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings (7), all 1961-2, E33 840133-9 consecutive (Dugg. B286); J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings
(10), C02N 702383-92 consecutive (Dugg. B310) [17]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

13

J.Q. Hollom, One Pound, 1963-64, L34X 539567, ‘G’ note (Dugg. B292). About uncirculated to uncirculated
£150-200

14

J.Q. Hollom, One Pound, 1963-6, M28N 085403, replacement ‘G’ note (Dugg. B293). Lightly pressed, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £120-150

15
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

J.Q. Hollom, Five Pounds (4), all 1964-6, A75 422771-4 consecutive (Dugg. B297) [4]. Good extremely fine £60-8016

J.Q. Hollom, Ten Pounds (4), all 1964-6, A33 647066-9 consecutive (Dugg. B299) [4]. Extremely fine to good
extremely fine £80-100

17

J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (18), all 1967-70, M78 856367-84 consecutive (Dugg. B311) [18]. Good extremely fine to
about uncirculated £120-150

18

J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, 02M 895477 replacement (Dugg. B315). Very fine £60-8019

J.S. Fforde, Ten Pounds (3), 1967-70, A81, A68, A91 prefixes (Dugg. B316) [3]. Good very fine to about extremely
fine £40-60

20

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1970-8, W85H 002810, uniface error note printed on front only (Dugg. B320). Extremely
fine £120-150

21

J.B. Page, Ten Pounds (3), all 1971-5, B46 145512-14 consecutive (Dugg. B326) [3]. Extremely fine £60-8022

D.H.F. Somerset, Ten Pounds (4), all 1980-4, Z46 864410-13 consecutive (Dugg. B346) [4]. About uncirculated
£120-150

23

D.H.F. Somerset, Ten Pounds, 1980-4, 70C 797065, error with offset printing on back (Dugg. B347). Good
extremely fine £90-120

24

D.H.F. Somerset, Ten Pounds (4), all 1984-7, AW42 883398-401 consecutive (Dugg. B348) [4]. Good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £80-100

25

G.M. Gill, Ten Pounds (4), all 1988-90, HT27 165156-9 consecutive (Dugg. B354) [4]. Uncirculated £90-12026

G.M. Gill, Fifty Pounds, 1988-90, D57 786464 (Dugg. B356). Good very fine £80-10027

The serial numbers commemorate the dates of George Stephenson’s life span, 1781-1848

G.M. Gill, Five Pounds (2), E05 001781, E05 001848 (Dugg. B357) [Lot]. As new; contained in a frame with a litho
print of George Stephenson £150-200

28
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

G.M. Gill, Five Pounds, 1990-1, E57 696580, mis-guillotined error, inked ‘X’ at top left (Dugg. B357). Good very
fine £80-100

29

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds, DA18 prefix; together with withdrawal notice of the Stephenson £5 note (Dugg.
B364) [Lot]. Uncirculated £30-40

30

G.E.A. Kentfield, Twenty Pounds, 1991-4, E12 038301, error without royal portrait and other text at right (Dugg.
B371). About uncirculated £200-250

31

G.E.A. Kentfield, Five Pounds (3), all 1993, last sheetlet, AB16-18 999591 (Dugg. C107). As new £60-8032

G.E.A. Kentfield, royal triplet of Five, Ten and Twenty Pounds, all 1998, BE98 000208 (Dugg. C134) [3]. As new
£80-100

33

Provincial

CAMBRIDGESHIRE, Wisbech, Wisbech Bank, One Pound, 28 January 1825, no. 5523, for James Hills & Son,
signed by James Hills (Outing 2384a). Holes in body, otherwise very good to fine £50-70

34

CAMBRIDGESHIRE, Wisbech, Wisbech & Lincolnshire Bank, Five Pounds, 1 November 1894, Ten Pounds, 11
October 1894, both for Gurney, Birkbeck, Barclay & Buxton (Outing 2382y, 2382aa) [2]. Cut-cancelled through
signature areas, first good very fine, second very fine but with ink splash at top left £80-100

35

CUMBERLAND, Cumberland Union Bank Comp. Ltd, Bank Post Bill, 187–, proof on paper. Mount marks on
backs of corners, otherwise extremely fine £60-80

36

DEVON, Dartmouth, Dartmouth General Bank, One Pound, 6 May 1822, for John Hine and Henry Joseph
Holdsworth (Outing 639a); LINCOLNSHIRE, Stamford, Stamford, Spalding and Boston Banking Co Ltd, Five
Pounds, 3 April 1902 (Outing 2036f) [2]. First with signature cut-cancelled, otherwise very fine, second very good

£60-80

37

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester, Gloucester Bank, Sight Bill for Ten Pounds, 21 June 1781, no. 3791, for
Samuel Niblett & Jelf, signed by John Niblett (cf. Outing 822). Long tear at top right, otherwise very fine £80-100

38
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

LANCASHIRE, Manchester, Bank of Manchester, Five Pounds, 25 March 1835, no. 7811, J. DENISON, ESQ & CO

overstamped across centre as London agents, ink cancelled (Outing 1361, denomination not recorded). Very fine,
rare £500-600

39

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

LINCOLNSHIRE, Sleaford, Sleaford & Newark Bank, Ten Pounds, 7 April 1862, A 4125, for Peacock, Handley &
Co (Outing 1973j). Signature cut-cancelled, split and rejoined at centre, section torn away on right side and
pinholes, otherwise good fine £80-100

40

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

LINCOLNSHIRE, Stamford, Stamford Bank, Twenty Pounds, 9 October 1812, no. 1474, for A.W. Bellairs & Son
(Outing 2030d). Bankruptcy stamp on back and heavily trimmed, otherwise very fine, scarce £80-100

41

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

LINCOLNSHIRE, Stamford, Stamford & Rutland Bank, One Pound, 27 August 1818, no. 617, for William
Johnson & Stephen Eaton (Outing 2033b). Endorsements on back and signature cut-cancelled, otherwise good fine
to about very fine £80-100

42

NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Newcastle on Tyne Bank of Economy, copper printing plate, 64
Grey Street, Newcastle, advertising ‘Silk & Felt, Hats and Caps, Ten Percent lower than any other House in the
County of Northumberland’. Light surface wear, scarce £60-80

43

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, Newark, Newark Bank, Five Pounds, 1 February 1806, no. 487, for Pocklington,
Dickinson, Hunter & Co, signed by William Dickinson (Outing 1488g). Bankruptcy stamp on back, trimmed,
pinholes and some staining on edges, otherwise good fine to very fine £60-80

44

SOMERSET, Bath, Union Bank Bath, Five Guineas, 15 May 1797, no. 68, for Crowe, Giles, Lyttleton, Holt and Co,
signed by Jno. Giles (Outing 93e). Small tear at top left, otherwise good very fine £500-700

45
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

SUSSEX, Brighton, Brighthelmston Bank, Five Pounds, 1 July 1840, no. 7973, for Wigney & Co (Outing 293a).
Pinholes, otherwise fine £150-200

46

SUSSEX, Brighton, Brighthelmston Bank, Five Pounds, 1 January 1841, no. 9326, for Wigney & Co (Outing 293a).
Light foxing on edges, otherwise very fine and clean £200-250

47

SUSSEX, Brighton, Brighton Royal Bank, One Pound, 18 November 1823, no. 3865, for John Kinnear and signed
by him (Outing 296a). Ragged edges and V-shaped tear in bottom edge, otherwise good to very good £90-120

48

Isle of Man

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, One Pound, 27 April 1939, B/3 9965, Ronan-Corteen signatures (Quarmby 288; Pick 6b).
Light staining, otherwise good fine £120-150

49
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BRITISH BANKNOTES

Government, Five Pounds, 1987, D055986, signature of W. Dawson (Quarmby 525; Pick 35b). A few light spots in
bottom margin, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £70-90

50

Guernsey

German Occupation, One Shilling and Threepence, 18 July 1942, G 0021, French blue paper (McCammon GN 37;
Pick 26). Two pinholes, otherwise about very fine, rare £500-600

51

States, Ten Pounds (2), 1980-90, A 075278, Z 016585 replacement, signatures of W.C. Bull (McCammon GN 51;
Pick 50a) [2]. Uncirculated £90-120

52

States, Twenty Pounds, 1980-90, A 499997, signature of W.C. Bull (McCammon GN 52; Pick 51a). Uncirculated
£80-100

53

Jersey

German Occupation, Two Shillings, June 1941, JN 79649 (McCammon JN 243; Pick 4a). Good extremely fine
£120-150

54

German Occupation, Ten Shillings, April 1942, JN 11170, error with extra dark print on green underprint
(McCammon JN 247; Pick 5a). Light foxing on edges, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine, unusual

£80-100

55

Herm

Provenance: P. Stanton Collection

One Pound, colour trial, brown on orange. Uncirculated £60-8056

One Pound, front and back proofs on paper of underprint on each side and another sheet which is uniface [2]. About
uncirculated £80-100

57

Provenance: P. Stanton Collection

One Pound, A 1903, unissued; One Pound, proof on paper, black on green, untrimmed margins [2]. Uncirculated
£60-80

58
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

Guernsey
Early Private Banks

Guernsey Bank, One Pound, 24 August 1808, no. 334, name of London agents, P. & H. Le Mesurier & Co, above
date line, for Macculloch, Allaire, Bonamy & Co, signed by Thomas Macculloch (McCammom GN 2; Pick –).
Damaged right edge, a long tear on upper left edge and a hole in left side, otherwise good to very good, scarce

£400-500

59

Guernsey Bank, One Pound, 10 April 1809, no. 332, payable in a Bank of England Note, for Macculloch, Allaire,
Bonamy & Co, signed by Thomas Macculloch (McCammon GN 2; Pick –). Foxing around sides, damaged bottom
edge and missing corner tip at bottom left, otherwise very good £400-500

60

Guernsey Commercial Banking Co Ltd, One Pound, 19 September 1918, G 8203, signatures of Alfred
Marquand and W. de P. Crousaz (McCammon GN 5; Pick S173a). A few scuff marks on back, otherwise very fine,
rare £3,000-3,500

61
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

States of Guernsey, pre-1941

Provenance: A.L.T. McCammon Collection, Baldwin Auction 20, 11 October 1999, lot 347

Five Shillings or Six Francs, 1 September 1914, an uncut pair of uniface black and white proofs on light card,
pencilled ‘10th Oct. 1914’ at centre, three small punch-holes in each proof (McCammon GN 21, this pair illustrated;
Pick 5) [2]. Horizontal crease across bottom proof, nicks and a 10mm tear in right edge, otherwise good very fine
to extremely fine, rare £900-1,200

62

Ten Shillings, 5 June 1937, D/Y 2502, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 32; Pick 15). A couple of nicks in
bottom edge and a small area of discolouration on the back, otherwise very fine to good very fine £200-250

63

One Pound, 15 July 1895, B/D 2665, ‘Greenback‘ issue, signatures of John Carey and John de Garis (McCammon GN
17; Pick 1). Good fine, rare £2,500-3,000

64
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

One Pound, 15 October 1918, D/G 2822, signatures of W.J. Le Page and A.J. Hocart (McCammon GN 23; Pick 7).
Extremely fine; in exceptional condition and very rare £5,000-6,000

65

One Pound, 1 March 1921, F/H 1589, signatures of J. Esten de Jersey and another uncertain (McCammon GN 28;
Pick 11). Good fine to about very fine £1,200-1,500

66

One Pound, 9 June 1939, Q/L 0288, signature of H.E. Marquand (McCammon GN 33; Pick 16a). Discoloured right
edge and a heavy central crease, otherwise very fine £400-500

67
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

States of Guernsey, German Occupation

By 1941 there was an acute shortage of small change on the island. The States Treasury received permission to issue small quantities
of notes, for sixpence, one shilling and threepence, half-a-crown and five shillings, in return for withdrawing £5,000 of their own
currency. When this proved insufficient a further sum of £5,000 was required and this time it was to be Bank of England currency.
These one pound notes were all overstamped WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION and dated either September 18th or November 10th 1941

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, B56 401645 (Dugg. B212A). About very fine £500-60068

B.G. Catterns, One Pound, Y13 158620 (Dugg. B225A). Pinholes, otherwise about very fine £400-50069

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 81Z 752084 (Dugg. B225A). Very fine £250-30070

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, A11D 090810 (Dugg. B249A). Very fine £350-40071
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, C63D 489139 (Dugg. B249A). Extremely fine £500-60072

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, E03A 006881 (Dugg. B239B). Good extremely fine £350-40073

K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, E15A 761108 (Dugg. B239C). Good extremely fine £250-30074

Sixpences (2), both 16 October 1941, D 1623, G 0489 (McCammon GN 35i; Pick 22) [2]. Very fine and better £60-8075

Sixpence, 16 October 1941, K 0937 (McCammon GN 35i; Pick 22). Good extremely fine £90-12076

Sixpences (4), all 1 January 1942, Q, R and T (2) prefixes, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN
35ii; Pick 24) [4]. Good fine to about very fine £120-150

77
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

Sixpences (4), all 1 January 1942, U (2), V and A/C prefixes, French blue paper, one with vertical watermark, others
horizontal (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24) [4]. One with white patch on top edge, another with split in body,
otherwise fine or better £90-120

78

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, V 1890, French blue paper, vertical watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). Good very
fine to about extremely fine £120-150

79

Sixpence, 1 January 1942, W 2367, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN 35ii; Pick 24). A few
tiny spots in margin, otherwise extremely fine £120-150

80

Sixpences (4), all 1 January 1943, A/F, A/J, A/L and A/T prefixes (McCammon GN 35iii; Pick 28) [4]. First with a
few red spots and splits in body, good to very good, others good fine to good very fine £90-120

81

Sixpence, 1 January 1943, A/O 2893 (McCammon GN 35iii; Pick 28). About uncirculated £150-20082

One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, A 0403 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Very fine £80-10083

One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, D 0800 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Good very fine £90-12084
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

This odd denomination was causing problems in use, so agreement was reached that one shilling notes would be introduced.
Existing stocks of notes and all future issued were hence overstamped with the new value

One Shilling and Threepence, 16 October 1941, D 3243 (McCammon GN 37; Pick 23). Extremely fine £120-15085

One Shilling, 18 July 1942, K 0942, French blue paper (McCammon GN 36ii; Pick 27). Lightly pressed, otherwise
very fine, scarce £250-300

86

One Shilling (2), both 1 January 1943, N and X prefixes (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29) [2]. About very fine £80-10087

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, S 3320 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). About very fine £60-8088

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, W 2425 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Good very fine £90-12089

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, X 1582 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine
£90-120

90

One Shilling, 1 January 1943, X 3595 (McCammon GN 36iii; Pick 29). Good very fine £120-15091

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 17 May 1941, A/F 1784 (McCammon GN 38ii; Pick 20). Tiny piece out of bottom left
corner, otherwise good very fine £80-100

92
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 17 May 1941, A/H 3423 (McCammon GN 38ii; Pick 20). Rounded corner tip and a nick
in bottom edge, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £120-150

93

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1942, A/X 1161, French blue paper, vertical watermark (McCammon GN 38iii;
Pick 25A). Uneven colour, otherwise very fine £150-200

94

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1942, A/7 2290, French blue paper, horizontal watermark (McCammon GN
38iii; Pick 25A). Extremely fine £300-350

95
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THE PETER STANTON COLLECTION OF PAPER MONEY OF GUERNSEY (Part IV)

Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1 January 1943, B/K 1350 (McCammon GN 38iv; Pick 30). Good very fine to about
extremely fine £200-250

96

Five Shillings, 25 March 1941, A/F 1514 (McCammon GN 39i; Pick 19). A couple of spots and has been lightly
pressed, otherwise good very fine £180-220

97

Five Shillings, 25 March 1941, A/G 0378 (McCammon GN 39i; Pick 19). Very fine £150-20098
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Five Shillings, 1 January 1942, A/J 0475 (McCammon GN 39iii; Pick 25B). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine
£200-250

99

Five Shillings, 1 January 1943, A/O 1700 (McCammon GN 39iv; Pick 31). A few spots, otherwise very fine £150-200100

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1943, U/1 1433 (McCammon GN 40; Pick 32). Edge nicks at top and a couple of tiny holes
in body, otherwise good fine £180-220

101

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1943, V/1 0743 (McCammon GN 40; Pick 32). Good very fine to extremely fine £500-600102
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One Pound, 1 January 1943, O/1 3161 (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33). Edge nicks and lightly pressed, otherwise good
fine £150-200

103

One Pound, 1 January 1943, G/2 1041 (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33). Very fine to good very fine £350-400104

One Pound, 1 January 1943, J/2 0452 (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33). Nick in left edge, otherwise very fine
£250-300

105

One Pound, 1 January 1943, K/2 2596 (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33). Lightly pressed, edge nicks and a 5mm tear in
top edge, otherwise good fine £150-200

106
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One Pound, 1 January 1943, L/2 3113 (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33). About very fine £250-300107

One Pound, 1 January 1943, N/2 1655, uniface error without arms on back (McCammon GN 41i; Pick 33). Edge
nicks, a few short tears and heavy central creases, otherwise very fine, rare £400-500

108
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One Pound, 1 January 1945, R/2 3671, French blue paper (McCammon GN 41ii; Pick 33A). Very fine to good very
fine, rare £1,500-2,000

109

States of Guernsey: H.E. Marquand

Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 1/D 0656 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Good very fine £200-250110

Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 1/H 0747 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very fine to good very fine £180-220111

Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 2/D 0071 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very fine £90-120112

Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 2/G 1989 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Good fine £60-80113

Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 2/K 2245 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Spot on top edge, otherwise good fine
£80-100

114
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Ten Shillings, 1 August 1945, 2/R 0217 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very fine £150-200115

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/A 2982 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). About very fine £80-100116

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/G 0741 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £90-120117

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/L 3002 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). About good very fine £90-120118

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/S 0374 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). About good very fine £90-120119

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/T 0330 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £120-150120

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/U 2383 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Spot in bottom margin, otherwise very fine to
good very fine £60-80

121

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 1/V 1162 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £90-120122

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/B 0312 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £60-80123

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/E 0617 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £40-60124

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/F 1320 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £40-60125

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/G 2893 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £60-80126

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/H 3881 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £60-80127

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/J 2483 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £60-80128

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/K 3563 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £60-80129

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/L 2274 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £40-60130

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 3/M 0722 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine £40-60131

One Pound, 1 August 1945, 4/A 3039 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £60-80132

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/B 3242, 4/C 2444 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine to good very
fine £80-100

133

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/D 3748, 4/D 3871 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine and better
£60-80

134

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/E 1723, 4/E 2806 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine and better
£60-80

135

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/F 0470, 4/F 1806 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine £40-60136

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/G 2120, 4/G 3969 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine and better
£60-80

137

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/H 0679, 4/H 2482 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine and better
£60-80

138
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One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/J 1763, 4/K 3464 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. First good very fine,
second about very fine £60-80

139

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/L 1113, 4/L 2399 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Very fine and better
£60-80

140

One Pound (2), both 1 August 1945, 4/M 0470, 4/N 2014 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Good very fine and
better £90-120

141

One Pound (3), all 1 August 1945, 4/O 2734, 4/P 0207, 4/R 0652 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [3]. Very fine and
better £90-120

142

One Pound (3), all 1 August 1945, 4/S 1093, 4/S 2075, 4/Y 2428 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [3]. Good fine to
very fine £80-100

143

One Pound, 1 April 1948, 5/L 3724 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Very fine to good very fine £90-120144

States of Guernsey: L.A. Guillemette

Ten Shillings, 1 May 1956, 6/T 3872 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Bank stamp and signature on back, otherwise
good fine £90-120

145

Ten Shillings (4), all 1 March 1957, 6/Z, 7/E (2) and 7/N prefixes (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a) [4]. Good fine to
very fine £120-150

146

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1957, 7/A 0397 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very light discolouration at upper left,
otherwise good very fine £90-120

147

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1957, 7/B 0649 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Good very fine £90-120148

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1957, 7/C 1280 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Very fine to good very fine £120-150149

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1957, 7/D 3651 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Good very fine £80-100150

Ten Shillings, 1 July 1958, 9/W 0599 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42a). Extremely fine £80-100151

Ten Shillings, 1 July 1958, 10/G 1591 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Number at upper left, otherwise very fine to
good very fine £40-60

152

Ten Shillings, 1 June 1959, 11/F 2855 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). About  uncirculated £120-150153

Ten Shillings, 1 June 1959, 11/G 0792 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Good very fine £90-120154

Ten Shillings, 1 June 1959, 11/L 1650 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Very fine to good very fine £60-80155

Ten Shillings, 1 June 1959, 11/O 1381 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Extremely fine £60-80156

Ten Shillings (3), all 1 June 1959, 12/A 3308-10 consecutive (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b) [3]. About uncirculated
to uncirculated £400-500
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Ten Shillings, 1 June 1959, 12/C 2906 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Good fine to about very fine, scarce £150-200158

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 12/N 2221 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Good very fine £60-80159

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 12/O 1978 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). About uncirculated £120-150160

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 12/T 2725 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£120-150

161

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 13/L 1604 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). Good extremely fine £90-120162

Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 13/L 1610 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). About uncirculated £120-150163

Ten Shillings, 1 March 1962, 14/P 1552 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b). About uncirculated to uncirculated £120-150164

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 March 1965, 17/H and 18G prefixes (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42b) [2]. Good very fine
£80-100

165

Ten Shillings (12), all 1 July 1966, 18/M, 18/X 0079, 21/L, 21/P, 22/A, 22/F, 23/B, 23/J, 23/Q, 23/V, 23/X and 24/B
prefixes (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [12]. Varied state £120-150

166

Ten Shillings (5), all 1 July 1966, 19/Z, 20/P, 21/E, 21/T, 21/U prefixes (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [5]. Good very
fine and better £90-120

167

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 22/D 0979, 22/Z 2127 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. First about
uncirculated, second good extremely fine £80-100

168

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 23/P 3954, 23/Y 1947 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. Uncirculated £90-120169

Ten Shillings (4), all 1 July 1966, 23/G, 24/A, 24/D and 24/F prefixes (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [4]. Good very
fine £80-100

170

Ten Shillings (2), both 1 July 1966, 23/W 3531, 23/X 2713 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c) [2]. First uncirculated,
second about uncirculated but with a few tiny spots £60-80

171
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Ten Shillings, 1 July 1966, 24/G 1142 (McCammon GN 43; Pick 42c). Uncirculated  £80-100172

One Pound, 1 June 1952, 8/P 1475 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good fine £80-100173

One Pound, 1 April 1954, 9/Y 3577 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £120-150174

One Pound, 1 February 1955, 10/T 2938 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £120-150175

One Pound (2), both 1 December 1955, 13/S 1073, 14/B 1578 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Good very fine
£80-100

176

One Pound (3), all 1 December 1955, 10/V, 12/D and 14/L prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [3]. Very fine and
better £120-150

177

One Pound, 1 December 1955, 13/B 0724 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine to about extremely fine
£150-200

178

One Pound, 1 December 1955, 13/X 1895 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine
£60-80

179

One Pound (2), both 1 September 1956, 15/Cand 15/H prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. First good very
fine, second very fine but with a few spots £60-80

180

One Pound, 1 March 1957, 15/M 3647 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine £90-120181

One Pound (2), both 1 March 1957, 16/J 0343, 16/Q 3035 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Lightly pressed,
otherwise first good fine, second very fine £60-80

182

One Pound, 1 March 1957, 16/N 1155 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine to about extremely fine
£80-100

183

One Pound (3), all 1 March 1957, 17/K, 17/X and 17/Y prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [3]. Very fine £60-80184
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One Pound, 1 September 1957, 17/A 1406 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Extremely fine £120-150185

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 17/N 0043 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £80-100186

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 17/Q 2633 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £60-80187

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 18/O 3403 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). About extremely fine £90-120188

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 18/P 2015 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Light smudges on back, otherwise good
very fine to about extremely fine £80-100

189

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 18/V 3158 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine £60-80190

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 19/B 2429 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Very fine to good very fine £40-60191

One Pound, 1 September 1957, 19/L 3937 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine to about extremely fine
£80-100

192

One Pound (2), both 1 September 1957, 19/O 1172-3 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Tiny spot in top margins,
otherwise extremely fine £150-200

193

One Pound (2), both 1 September 1957, 19/O 1178-9 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a) [2]. Extremely fine £120-150194

One Pound (5), all 1 July 1958, 20/K, 20/T, 21/D, 21/Z and 22/Y prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [5]. Very
fine and better £90-120

195

One Pound, 1 July 1958, 20/Q 2274 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine to about extremely fine £60-80196

One Pound, 1 July 1958, 22/Z 2940 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). Good very fine to about extremely fine £90-120197

One Pound (2), both 1 June 1959, 23/B 0834, 23/L 1999 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Very fine and better
£80-100

198

One Pound (2), both 1 June 1959, 23/Y 0740, 23/Z 0438 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Good very fine £90-120199

One Pound (4), 1 June 1959, 24/H, 24/Y, 25/L and 25/W prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [4]. Very fine and
better £90-120

200

One Pound, 1 June 1959, 24/N 2640 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Extremely fine £90-120201

One Pound, 1 June 1959, 24/O 3316 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43a). About uncirculated to uncirculated £120-150202

One Pound (2), both 1 June 1959, 25/A 1614, 25/D 1263 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Very fine £80-100203

One Pound (3), all 1 January 1961, 26/Y 1363, 27/H 1266, 27/J 1695 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. Second with
foxing on one corner, otherwise very fine £40-60

204

One Pound (5), all 1 January 1961, 28C (2), 28M and 26S (2) prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [5]. Very fine
and better £80-100

205

One Pound (4), all 1 March 1962, 29/P, 29/R, 31/M and 31/T prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [4]. First with
a couple of tears, last with a number on front, generally very fine, third better £60-80

206

One Pound, 1 March 1962, 31/O 1641 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). Good very fine to about extremely fine £60-80207
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One Pound (9), all 1 June 1963, 32/A, 32/H, 32/K, 32/Q, 33/T, 34/S, 35/L, 38/E and 38/S prefixes (McCammon GN
44; Pick 43b) [9]. A few with stains or numbers, otherwise mostly about very fine £60-80

208

One Pound (3), all 1 June 1963, 36/C, 36G and 38/J prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [3]. First with a few
light spots, otherwise good very fine £80-100

209

One Pound (2), both 1 June 1963, 36/H and 37/A prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Good very fine
£60-80

210

One Pound (2), both 1 March 1965, 40/E and 42/N prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b) [2]. Lightly pressed,
otherwise very fine to good very fine £60-80

211

One Pound, 1 March 1965, 40/R 2372 (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43b). About extremely fine £40-60212

One Pound (7), all 1 July 1966, 44/H, 45/A, 45/N, 46/X, 48/G, 48/N and 48/P prefixes (McCammon GN 44; Pick
43c) [7]. Very fine and better £80-100

213

One Pound (3), all 1 July 1966, 46/A 1894-6 consecutive (McCammon GN 44; Pick 43c) [3]. About uncirculated
£120-150

214

One Pound (17), all 1969-80, A (3), B prefixes; C.H. Hodder, C (2), D (2), E (4), F, G, prefixes;W.C. Bull, H prefix
(3), Five Pounds, A prefix (McCammon GN 46, 47; Pick 44b, 44c, 45b) [18]. Mostly very fine, some better £60-80

215

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 1/L 1759 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine £250-300216

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 2/K 0473 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Good very fine £180-220217

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 2/L 0648 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Good fine to very fine £120-150218

Five Pounds, 1 December 1956, 2/N 2155 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Good very fine £180-220219
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Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/P 0065 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). A few spots on the back, otherwise good very
fine £200-250

220

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/Q 1636 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine to good very fine £150-200221

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/R 1038 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine to good very fine £150-200222

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/T 0774 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Marks on the back, otherwise good very fine to
about extremely fine £200-250

223

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 2/T 3353 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine £120-150224

Five Pounds, 1 March 1965, 3/C 0495 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Good very fine £200-250225

Five Pounds, 1 July 1966, 3/D 0463 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Number on front, otherwise very fine £90-120226

Five Pounds, 1 July 1966, 3/L 0584 (McCammon GN 45; Pick 44). Very fine £120-150227
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States of Guernsey: C.H. Hodder

One Pound, 1969-80, F 874850, splashes of coloured inks on front (McCammon GN 46; Pick 45b). Uncirculated
£120-150

228

Ten Pounds, 1975-80, A 000010 (McCammon GN 48; Pick 47). Uncirculated £300-350229

States of Guernsey: W.C. Bull

One Pound (2), both 1969-80, B and C prefixes; Five Pounds, A 306983 (McCammon GN 46, 47; Pick 45a, 46a) [3].
Very fine or better  £40-60

230

One Pound (2), both 1969-80, H 001001, G 900862, Five Pounds, C 330048 (McCammon GN 46, 47; Pick 45c, 46c)
[3]. Good extremely fine to uncirculated £80-100

231

One, Five Ten and Twenty Pounds, 1980, all A 000072 (McCammon GN 49-52; Pick 48a, 49, 50a, 51a) [4].
Uncirculated £150-200

232

One Pound (11), all 1980-90, Z 041604-14 consecutive replacements (McCammon GN 49; Pick 48a) [11].
Uncirculated £90-120

233

Five Pounds (3), all 1969-80, C 259262, C 388107, C 400438 (McCammon GN 47; Pick 46b) [3]. Very fine and
better £60-80

234

Five Pounds (10), all 1969-80, C prefix (McCammon GN 47; Pick 46c) [10]. Mostly about good very fine £80-100235

Ten Pounds (3), all 1980-90, B 300485, B 401900, B 999998 (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50a) [3]. Second with black
ink across top left corner on front, otherwise uncirculated £120-150

236

Ten Pounds (3), all 1980-90, Z 000188, Z 016577, Z 021391 replacements (McCammon GN51; Pick 50a) [3].
Uncirculated £120-150

237

Twenty Pounds, 1980-90, A 499997 (McCammon GN 52; Pick 51a). Uncirculated £80-100238

States of Guernsey: M.J. Brown

One Pound (9), all 1991-6, L 999981-9 consecutive (Pick 51a) [9]. Uncirculated £60-80239

One Pound (25), Five Pounds (3), 1980-90, 1991-6 (2), all Z prefix replacements (Pick 49, 52a, 53a) [28]. Very fine
and better £80-100

240

Ten Pounds (3), all 1980-90, Z 098537-9 consecutive replacements (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b) [3]. Uncirculated
£200-250

241

Ten Pounds (2), all 1980-90, Z 103723, Z 103724 replacements (McCammon GN 51; Pick 50b) [2]. Uncirculated 
£120-150

242

Ten Pounds (4), all 1991-6, E 999987-90 consecutive (Pick 54a) [4]. Uncirculated £90-120243

Ten Pounds, 1992, Z 106031 replacement (Pick 54a). About uncirculated £60-80244

Twenty Pounds, 1980-90, A 590438, error with print misaligned on back, large border on left side and nothing at
right (McCammon GN 52; Pick 51b). Very fine to good very fine £80-100

245

Twenty Pounds (2), 1980-90, Z 024043, 1991-6, Z 025523 replacements (Pick 51b, 55a) [2]. Small ink mark on
edges, first extremely fine but with inked ‘X’ on back, second about very fine £80-100

246

Twenty Pounds, 1991, Z 025219 replacement (Pick 55a). Very fine £40-60247

States of Guernsey: D.P. Trestain

Five Pounds (7), all Millennium issue M 036216-20 consecutive in States card folders, 008001 and 008002 loose
(Pick 60) [7]. Last two good extremely fine, others uncirculated £60-80

248

Twenty Pounds (4), B 999977-80 consecutive (Pick 55b) [4]. Uncirculated £120-150249

States of Guernsey: D.M. Clark

One Pound, T 927696, error with print slightly too far left and serial numbers higher than usual (Pick 52c). Good
very fine £60-80

250
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Bank of Scotland, One Pound (7), 24 August 1939, 22 October 1952, 7 May 1965, 3 March 1967, 17 July 1968, 10
August 1970, 1 November 1972; Five Pounds (4), 7 March 1966, 2 September 1971, 4 December 1972, 21 November
1977; Ten Pounds, 31 October 1990 (Douglas 86-3, 91b-1, 96-4, 97-3, 98b-1, 102a-1, 104-1, 104-4, 105-1, 105-4, 105-7;
Pick 113d) [12]. Very fine and better £120-150

251

Bank of Scotland, One Pound (10), all 15 October 1979, D/14 0604221-30 consecutive (Douglas 104-10) [10].
Good extremely fine £80-100

252

The British Linen Co, One Pound, 15 April 1884, uniface proof on card, pencilled ‘5th May 1884’ in lower margin,
small punch-holes across signature area (Douglas 32). Paper residue from mount marks on back, otherwise good
extremely fine £120-150

253

The British Linen Bank, One Pound (11), 17 September 1949, 5 August 1950, 4 June 1951, 4 November 1952, 21
October 1953, 16 February 1954, 28 December 1955, 4 June 1956, 5 April 1957, 28 August 1958, 12 May 1959
(Douglas 53b-1) [11]. Good fine to about very fine £80-100

254

The British Linen Bank, One Pound (10), 12 February 1952, T/2 prefix, 4 November 1952, U/2 prefix, 28
December 1955, A/3 prefix, 5 April 1957, D/3 prefix, 10 December 1957 (2), both F/3 prefixes, 25 January 1966, M/4
prefix, 13 June 1967, T/4 prefix, 29 February 1968, W/4 prefix, 20 July 1970, D/5 prefix; Five Pounds (2), 12
February 1954, M/10 prefix, 23 April 1968, L/12 prefix (Douglas 53b-2, 58-2, 63-4, 65-1, 66-1, 67-1) [12]. Some
lightly pressed, otherwise very fine or better £120-150

255

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/160, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

256

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/161, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

257

Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd, One Pound (3), 1 June 1955, 1 May 1958, 1 March 1961, Five Pounds,
1 March 1960, Twenty Pounds, 2 May 1951, A 035452 (Douglas 21-1, 21-2, 22-2, 23-1, 25-1); North of Scotland
Bank Ltd, One Pound (2), both 1 July 1945 (Douglas 30-2) [7]. Last two fine and better, others very fine or better
but £20 lightly pressed £120-150

258

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Pound (2), 2 September 1963, C/A prefix, 31 January 1979, D/BB prefix, Twenty
Pounds, 19 November 1964, C/D prefix; Clydesdale Bank plc, Five Pounds (2), 21 July 1996, E/DS prefix, 19 June
2002, E/DZ prefix, Ten Pounds, 15 March 2006, CC/3 prefix (Douglas 27-1, 30-1, 32-3, 37-3, Pick 218d, 229E) [6].
First two very fine but have been lightly pressed, others good extremely fine to uncirculated £80-100

259

Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Pound (10), all 1 February 1980, D/BK 863301-10 consecutive (Douglas 32-3) [10].
About uncirculated £90-120

260
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The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 30 April 1934, 14/P 02468, Thomson-Erskine signatures
(Douglas 49b-2). Pressed, edge nicks and a 10mm split at top of centre crease, otherwise very good to fine £60-80

261

The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (4), 22 June 1938, J/24 prefix, 6 January 1943, 25G prefix,
3 January 1949, 26H prefix, 2 January 1958, 27O prefix; Five Pounds, 2 January 1957, 17T prefix (Douglas 52c-1, 52d
-1, 53-1, 54-1, 55-3) [5]. Very fine and better £80-100

262

Dumfries Commercial Bank, One Guinea, 2 April 1804, no. 19/183, ‘18th December’ written above, annotations
on back, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and James Gracie Jr (Douglas 1). Tiny holes and splits in body and an
8mm tear in bottom of centre crease, otherwise good fine £70-90

263

Dumfries Commercial Bank, One Guinea, 5 February 1805, no. 10/175, signed by John Stott, James Gracie and
James Gracie Jr (Douglas 2). Hole on left side, annotations on back and a few short splits, otherwise fine £40-60

264

The National Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 11 November 1878, uiniface proof on paper, pencilled ‘6 Dec 1878’
in lower margin, small punch-holes across signature area (Douglas 12). Good extremely fine £180-220

265

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 15 May 1912, G 291673, signature of W. Samuel and handsigned
on behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Good fine £150-200

266

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 11 November 1913, G 734789, signature of W. Samuel,
handsigned on behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Good very fine £250-300

267
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The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 15 May 1914, G 896399, signature of W. Samuel, handsigned on
behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Very fine to good very fine £200-250

268

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 1 October 1915, H 694540, signature of W. Samuel, handsigned
on behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Good very fine £200-250

269

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 11 November 1915, H 890570, signature of W. Samuel,
handsigned on behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Good fine £120-150

270

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 12 November 1917, K 323191, signature of W. Samuel,
handsigned on behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Extremely fine £400-450

271

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound, 15 May 1918, K 553886, signature of W. Samuel, handsigned on
behalf of accountant (Douglas 24-1). Very fine to good very fine £150-200

272
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The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (3), 2 January 1937, A/J prefix, 30 April 1949, A/Z prefix, 1
October 1958, B/Y prefix; Five Pounds (2), 1 October 1953, D 204132, 1 November 1957, B 284515 (Douglas 34-1, 35
-6, 38a-2, 38b-3, 39-1) [5]. Very fine and better £80-100

273

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (8), all 16 September 1959, B, G (2), K and S (4)
prefixes, some consecutive (Douglas 1-1) [8]. Good very fine and better £120-150

274

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (3), 16 September 1959, F prefix, 1 October 1964, IS
prefix, 4 January 1967, 2Q prefix, Five Pounds (2), 16 September 1959, B prefix, 2 January 1963, C prefix (Douglas 1
-1, 2-1, 6a-1, 6b-1, 7a-1) [5]. Very fine and better £40-60

275

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (13), all 1 October 1964, IQ 665545, 665547-8, 665551
-3 consecutive, 665555-61 consecutive (Douglas 6a-1) [13]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-250

276

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 16 September 1959, A 249928, signature of David
Alexander (Douglas 3a-1). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

277

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 March 1934, A 01170844, signatures of G. Cook and Harvey
Smith (Douglas 25-1). Good very fine £200-250

278

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 March 1932, G 0752/0368, signatures of Mitchell Stuart and
accountant (Douglas 28-1). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £60-80

279

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 March 1932, H 0666/0128, signatures of Mitchell Stuart and
accountant (Douglas 28-1). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine £90-120

280

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 March 1934, A 09400549, signatures of Thomas Brown and Harvey
Smith (Douglas 29-1). Very fine  £90-120

281

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 July 1939, B 675169, signature of Harvey Smith (Douglas 30-1).
About extremely fine £60-80

282

North of Scotland Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 July 1940, CT 08302, signature of Harvey Smith (Douglas 32-1).
Extremely fine  £120-150

283

The Royal Bank of Scotland, One Pound (4), 6 Jan 1947, 1 Nov 1960, 1 Apr 1966, 1 Sept 1967, Five Pounds (2), 1
March 1952, 2 August 1965 (Douglas 48b-1, 49-1, 50a-1, 51b-1, 52b-1, 53-1); The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd,
One Pound (2), Five Pounds, Twenty Pounds, all 19 March 1969, One Pound, 1 March 1979, Five Pounds (2), 15 July
1970, 5 January 1972 (Douglas 1-1, 2-1, 3-1, 7-1, 8-1, 9-1) [13]. Generally very fine, some better £120-150

284

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (10), all 10 January 1981, C/9 206801-10 consecutive (Douglas 8-1)
[10]. About uncirculated £120-150

285

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound, 24 January 1996, set within a clear plastic block as a paperweight
(Pick 351c). As new £30-40

286

The Union Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (2), 31 March 1936, I/6 prefix, 14 January 1942, R/16 prefix
(Douglas 41b-2, 41a-3); One Pound (3), 30 November 1942 (2), 3 July 1950, Five Pounds, 2 April 1954, all printer’s
proofs with punch-holes, three with bank stamps (Douglas 41a-3, 42-1, 43-3) [5]. Issued notes very fine but lightly
pressed, others good very fine and better £120-150

287
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Early Irish Issues

Co ANTRIM, Belfast, Belfast Commercial Bank, Twenty Five Shillings [One Pound, Seven Shillings and One Penny
Irish], 18—, for William Tennent, Robert Callwell, James Luke & John Thomson (PB 29H). Very light staining on
the back, otherwise good extremely fine £400-500

288

Possibly a spurious issue

Co CAVAN, Kingscourt, Bank of Kingscourt, One Guinea, 7 April 1809, nos. X/D 86703 and 7/102, Entd. ‘Bank of
Ireland’ at lower left (PB 265). Mounted on corners to backing paper, good very fine £200-250

289

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Pound, Five Shillings, 24 June 1813, no. 2942, for Hon. Charles Ffrench,
Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C). Bankruptcy
stamp on front, pinholes and right edge worn, otherwise about very fine £150-200

290

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Gibbons & Williams, Thirty Shillings, 1 September 1833, no. 696 (PB 159). Many
endorsements on both sides, foxing, pinholes and missing part of top right corner, otherwise very good £80-100

291

Co GALWAY, Galway, Galway Bank, Thirty Shillings, 4 June 1813, no. 440, contemporary forgery on bank of John
Joyce and Francis Blake, with imitation signature of Francis Blake, ‘Forgery’ inscribed across front. Two strips of
backing paper, one covering missing piece on right side, otherwise very good £100-150

292
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Co GALWAY, Galway, Galway Bank, Thirty Shillings, 18—, unissued, for John Joyce and Francis Blake. Two small
holes in left side, a 10mm tear and two small pieces out of bottom edge, otherwise good fine £100-150

293

Co KERRY, Killarney, William Murphy, Sixpence-Halfpenny, 7 March 1797, number no longer visible, signed by
William Murphy (Blake and Callaway p.86, this note illustrated). Pinholes and edge nicks, otherwise very good

£200-250

294

Co KERRY, Killarney, William Murphy, Three British Shillings, 17 March 1797, no. 6240, signed by William
Murphy (Blake and Callaway p.86, this note illustrated). Tears on left side and missing strip at bottom left,
otherwise very good £200-250

295

Co LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Five Pounds, 30 November 1819, no. 38, for George Maunsell, John
Kennedy and Robert Hedges Maunsell, signed by R.H. Maunsell (PB 276). Split and rejoined at centre, repair on
back covering hole at centre, otherwise good fine to very fine £150-200
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Co LIMERICK, Limerick, Roche’s Bank, Bank Post Bill, Four Guineas (Four Pounds, Eleven Shillings), unissued,
18—, for Thomas Roche & William Roche (PB 279). Piece out of bottom edge and a couple of spots of thinning,
otherwise good very fine £200-250

297

Co WATERFORD,Waterford, Waterford Bank, Two Guineas [Two Pounds, Five Shillings & Sixpence], 1 January
1808, no. 818, for Abram Atkins, Nicolas Britiffe Skottowe and Richard Roberts, signed by N.B. Skottowe (PB 334).
Pinholes and endorsements on back, otherwise fine £600-800

298

Co WATERFORD, Waterford Bank, Thee Pounds, 1 October 1809, D 146, for Abram Atkins, Nicholas Britiffe
Skottowe & Richard Roberts, signed by N.B. Skottowe (PB 334). Good fine £350-400
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Co WEXFORD, New Ross, Ross Bank, Four Guineas, 1 September 1814, no. 288, for Peter Roe, unsigned and
unissued (PB 317). Good fine £80-100

300

Bank of Ireland

One Pound, 4 January 1842, C/A 48827, single signature at bottom (BA 31). Good fine, extremely rare
£4,000-5,000

301

One Pound, uniface proof on watermarked paper, pencilled 'Feb. 1886' at top left, V-section cut from bottom centre
(cf. Pick A20/25). Small hole at upper left, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £150-200
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The Bank of Ireland: Northern Ireland

One Hundred Pounds [1985], A 074500, signature of D.J. Harrison (BA 126; Pick 68b). Uncirculated £250-300303

Fifty Pounds, uniface black and white printer’s proof on paper, 5 April 2004 (cf. BA 139; Pick 82). About
uncirculated £200-250

304

Belfast Banking Co Ltd

One Pound, proof on paper, fully printed on both sides, perforated CANCELLED twice (BB 46b; Pick –); together with a
proof vignette of the bank arms [2]. Proof about uncirculated, vignette with light foxing, extremely fine £250-300
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Ten Pounds, 6 July 1916, O 239, signature of J.P. Gorman (BB 53d; Pick A52). Pinholes, otherwise very fine or
better £1,500-2,000

306

Fifty Pounds, proof on paper, perforated SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST at lower right (BB 56; Pick -). Staining at top left
corner, otherwise extremely fine £300-350

307

Fifty Pounds, 7 December 1917, A 9236, signature of R. MacDonald (BB 57b; Pick A54). A few nicks in top edge,
otherwise good fine, extremely rare £4,000-5,000

308

Five Pounds, 6 January 1966, E/C 00090, signature of E. Williamson (BB 70; Pick 127c). Good very fine to
extremely fine £60-80

309

Twenty Pounds, 3 February 1943, E 5388, signature of J.T.B. McFadden (BB 79; Pick 129c). Missing top left corner
tip, numbers and a few marks on back, otherwise good very fine £90-120

310
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One Hundred Pounds, 3 January 1923, A 4312, signature of G.B. Smyth (BB 87; Pick 131a). Good extremely fine
£800-1,000

311

The Central Bank of Ireland

One Hundred Pounds, 16 March 1946, 01Z 017315, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 32; MacDevitt E-130). Good
extremely fine £1,200-1,500

312

Currency Commission: Consolidated Issues

The National Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 8 May 1931, 02NK 055924, Brennan-Russell signatures (CAN 2; MacDevitt
E-026). Very fine but lightly pressed £400-500

313

The Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, Ten Pounds, 2 October 1931, 01PT 032351, Brennan-Fforde signatures
(CPB 7, this note illustrated; MacDevitt E-043). Good very fine £1,800-2,200

314
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National Bank of Ireland

Thirty Shillings, Bank of Tipperary, uniface proof on card, c. 1835, stamped SPECIMEN twice (NA 2, this note
illustrated; Pick –). Some glue residue on back and toned, otherwise good very fine, rare £400-500

315

One Pound, 9 December 1844, no, 39052, Thurles, stamped CANCELLED thrice (NA 22; Pick –). Split and rejoined at
centre, bottom right corner removed and missing part of left edge, otherwise good to very good, scarce £200-250

316

The National Bank

Twenty Pounds, 20 April 1871, uniface proof on paper, 73 branches in five lines, pencilled 'To this 28 Apl. 1871' at
lower right (Pick –). Mount marks on back, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

317

One Hundred Pounds, 28 September 1871, uniface proof on paper, 73 branches in five lines, 'Branches & date to this
October 4th 1871' pencilled at bottom (Pick –). Some mirror image print at top, a few marks and two mount marks
on back, otherwise about extremely fine £250-300
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The National Bank Ltd

One Pound, 2 January 1882, no. 39093, signature of B. Evans, notation on back ‘A present from the Chairman, 17
April 1882’,; together with letter from the bank confirming delivery of this issued note rather than the ‘proof’
originally requested (NA 41; Pick –) [2]. Good very fine, extremely rare in this condition £3,500-4,000

319

Ten Pounds, 10 February 1908, no. 93392, signature of B. Evans (NA 51; Pick –). About very fine, rare £1,800-2,200320

Northern Banking Co

One Pound, 18—, uniface proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right, pencilled ‘Sept. 1875’ in lower margin, 44
branches (NR 20; Pick –). Good extremely fine £200-250

321

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH BANKNOTES FORMED BY THE LATE BOB BLAKE (Part VIII)

Northern Banking Co Ltd

One Pound, 1 January 1908, V 43353, signature of A. Dudgen, 53 branches including Elphin added below central
panel on left side (Pick A68). Pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine £700-800

322

Northern Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

One Hundred Pounds, 1 January 1943, N-I/A 6992, signature of R.E. Craig (Pick 183). Small smudge on back,
otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £400-500

323

Provincial Bank of Ireland

One Pound, 15 September 1825, no. 35014, Limerick, stamped CANCELLED twice, many endorsements on back (PR1;
Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise fine, rare £500-600

324
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One Pound, 1 July 1842, no. 48334, Parsonstown, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 19, this note illustrated;
Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, a few small holes at top right and missing part of bottom right corner,
otherwise fine £300-350

325

One Pound, 1 August 1844, no. 67741, Athlone, stamped CANCELLED on left side (PR 34; Pick –). Split and rejoined at
centre, damaged edges and missing strip from left edge, otherwise good to very good £150-200

326

One Pound, Proof on card, Bandon, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right (PR 34; Pick –). Spots of foxing and paper
residue on back, otherwise extremely fine £200-250

327
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One Pound, 15 August 1850, B 69863, Limerick, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined
at centre, a few small holes, otherwise fine £200-250

328

One Pound, 15 September 1853, no. 53832, Skibbereen, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and
rejoined with tape at centre, tear in right edge and missing small piece at bottom, otherwise good fine to very fine

£250-300

329

One Pound, 15 November 1855, A 48148, Parsonstown, stamped CANCELLED on right side (PR 35; Pick –). Split and
rejoined at centre, a tiny piece out of right edge, otherwise good fine £200-250

330
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One Pound, 1 July 1858, A 59361, Waterford (PR 35; Pick –). Split and rejoined with tape on left side, leaving
heavy stains, otherwise good fine £150-200

331

Three Pounds, 1 October 1869, no. 2345, Clogheen, three inked ‘X’s on front (PR 40; Pick –). Split and partially
rejoined at centre, otherwise very fine £350-400

332

Five Pounds, Proof on card, Cavan, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right (PR 41; Pick –). Spots of foxing and paper
residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine £200-250

333
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Five Pounds, 15 January 1856, no. 21521, Dublin, large inked ‘X’ on right side which has scored through the paper
(PR 41; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, missing top right corner tip and backing paper covering most of note,
otherwise good fine £150-200

334

Five Pounds, 5 November 1870, no. 9460, several CANCELLED stamps on left side, inked cancellations on right (PR 53,
this note illustrated; Pick –). Split and rejoined at centre, trimmed, otherwise fine £150-200

335

Ten Pounds, 1 September 1852, no. 4649, Galway, stamped CANCELLED thrice (PR 42; Pick –). Split and partially
rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise very fine £350-400

336
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Twenty Pounds, 1 January, 18—, no. 840, Mallow, stamped CANCELLED twice (PR 26, this note illustrated; Pick –).
Left side serial number changed to match right side and one digit of date inked over to appear as 1839; split and
rejoined at centre, otherwise good fine £200-250

337

Twenty Pounds, proof on paper, Monaghan, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right, pencilled ‘9th August 1859’ in lower
margin (PR 43, this note illustrated; Pick –). Thinning on left side and a 5mm tear in top edge, otherwise about
extremely fine £300-350

338

Fifty Pounds, proof on paper, Newry, pencilled ‘From this & Clonmel’ at lower right (PR 44, this note illustrated;
Pick –). Thinning on corners, otherwise good very fine, rare £400-450

339
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One Hundred Pounds, proof on paper, Limerick /Waterford, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right, ‘Waterford’
handwritten under the printed word Limerick and ‘Finished and altd to Waterford Sept. 2nd 1843’ under
denomination line (PR 45; Pick –). Missing top right corner and toned, otherwise very fine or better, rare

£350-400

340

One Hundred Pounds, Proof on paper, Waterford, pencilled ‘to this March 23rd’ at lower right (PR 45; Pick –).
Missing top left corner and part of right side, tears in lower edge, otherwise good fine £100-150

341

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd

Ten Pounds, 10 September 1914, no. 83871, signature uncertain (PR 69; Pick A118b). A few splits in body, missing
bottom right corner and tape remnant at lower right, otherwise very good £200-250

342
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Twenty Pounds, Proof on card, pencilled ‘waiting for date…14th October 1882’ in lower margin, three small punch-
holes at lower right (PR 62, this note illustrated; Pick –). Paper residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine

£200-250

343

Twenty Pounds, 20 October 1904, no. 551, signature uncertain (PR 70, this note illustrated; Pick A119). Very fine,
extremely rare £2,500-3,000

344

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd: Northern Ireland

Five Pounds, 5 April 1946, N/B 18763, signature of G.A. Kennedy (PR 87; Pick 236). Lightly pressed, otherwise good
very fine £120-150

345
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Ten Pounds, 10 April 1946, N 83142, signature of G.A. Kennedy (PR 88; Pick 237). About extremely fine £300-350346

Ulster Bank Ltd

Five Pounds, 1 March 1912, F 17254, signature of R. Patton (UB 34; Pick A132). Light damp stains, otherwise good
fine £800-1,000

347

Ten Pounds, 1 November 1916, A 93542, signature of C.W. Patton (UB 35, this note illustrated; Pick A133b). A few
spots, otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £1,800-2,200

348
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One Pound, 1 October 1923, no. 417474, signature of W. Reid (UB 39; Pick A137a). Good fine £150-200349

One Hundred Pounds, c. 1918, black and white proof on paper (UB 45; Pick –). About uncirculated £150-200350

Ulster Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland

Twenty Pounds, uniface maroon and white printer’s proof on paper, 6 January 2004 (cf. UB 93; Pick 337d). About
uncirculated £200-250

351
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Early Irish Issues

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Alexanders Bank, One Guinea [One Pound, Two Shillings and Nine Pence], 25 September
1819, no. 6691, for Sir William Alexander Bart, Robert Alexander Junr, William James Alexander, William John
Alexander & William John Alexander Junr, endorsements on back (PB 109c). Pinholes and light toning, otherwise
good fine, scarce £400-500

352

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Alexanders Bank, Thirty Shillings, 29 July 1819, no. 9091, for Sir William Alexander Bart,
Robert Alexander Junr, William James Alexander, William John Alexander & William John Alexander Junr, signed
by W. James Alexander, endorsements on back (PB 109c). Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise very
good to fine £150-200

353

Co DUBLIN, Dublin, Ffrenchs Bank, One Guinea (2), (One Pound, Two Shillings and Ninepence), 23 July 1812,
no. 9176, 21 April 1813, no. 2441 for Hon. Charles Ffrench , Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon.
Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 149C) [2]. Bankruptcy stamp and figures on front, bankruptcy details
on back, first split and not rejoined at centre,very good to fine, second few tiny holes and splits, good fine £120-150

354

Co GALWAY, Galway, Bank Post Bill, Three Guineas, 15 June 1813, A 4694, for John Joyce & Francis Blake,
signed by F. Blake (PB 249). Split and rejoined at centre, small hole at centre, repairs on back and along section of
bottom edge, otherwise intact, good to very good, scarce £150-200

355
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Co GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Pound, 1812, One Guinea [One Pound, Two Shillings and Ninepence] (2),
29 February 1812, no. 8270, 29 July 1812, no. 8898, Thirty Shillings, 6 February 18—, no. 6045, Post Bill, Three
Pounds, 21 December 1811, no. 31987, all for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary,
Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C) [5]. All with bankruptcy stamp on fronts, handwritten
details on backs, second with some edge damage otherwise about fine, last split and not rejoined, fine, others in
varied state £120-150

356

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Guinea [One Pound, Two Shillings and Ninepence], 18—, no. 1279, for
Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench
(PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp on front, handwritten details on back, missing a thin strip from top of left edge,
otherwise about very fine £120-150

357

Co. GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, Thirty Shillings, 14 August 1813, no. 3270, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy stamp
and figures on front, bankruptcy  details on back, otherwise good very fine £150-200

358

Co GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Guinea & Half [One Pound, Fourteen Shillings & Three Halfpence], 7
November 1812 (2), 5 January 1813, no. 1279, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William
Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C) [3]. Bankruptcy stamp on fronts, handwritten
details on backs, varied state £90-120

359

Co GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank Post Bill, Three Pounds, 29 February 1812, no. 5527, for Hon. Charles Ffrench,
Henry Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench & Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332C). Bankruptcy
stamp on front and handwritten details on back, otherwise good very fine £150-200

360

Bank of Ireland

A previously unrecorded date from the series first introduced in 1815 and printed by John Oldham, who later moved
to London to work for the Bank of England

One Pound, 7 September 1819, no. 22490, payable to Nathaniel Low or Bearer (BA 14; Pick –). Many notations on
back, some edge damage and small holes in body, otherwise intact, extremely rare £2,000-2,500

361
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Belfast Banking Co

Ten Pounds, 1 January 1943, A/N 61, signature of W.A. Knott (BB 74; Pick 128b). Good very fine £60-80362

The Central Bank of Ireland

Five Pounds, ‘2 May 1904’, 02W 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes at centre, De La Rue Company
stamps on two corners, front and back, Whitaker-Murray signatures (LTN 55; MacDevitt E-099). Traces of adhesive
on left edge, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £120-150

363

Ten Pounds, ‘2 May 1904’, 02V 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes at centre, De La Rue Company
stamps on two corners, front and back, Whitaker-Murray signatures (LTN 56; MacDevitt E-111SC). Traces of
adhesive on left edge, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £150-200

364

Five Pounds, 5 September, 1975, 98A 688826, Whitaker-Murray signatures (LTN 61b; Pick 65c). Good extremely
fine £60-80

365

Currency Commission

One Pound, 3 January 1935, 59J 089212, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9; MacDevitt E-076). Good very fine
£120-150

366
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One Pound, 2 January 1936, 97J 091224, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9; MacDevitt E-076). Good very fine
£120-150

367

One Pound (2), both 7 January 1937, 99J 005863-4, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9; MacDevitt E-076) [2].
Extremely fine £250-300

368

One Pound, 5 February 1937, 01K 043118, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9; MacDevitt E-076). Light stain on
top edge, otherwise very fine or better £150-200

369

One Pound, 14 May 1937, 02K 096048, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9; MacDevitt E-076). Extremely fine
£150-200

370

One Pound, 14 May 1937, 17K 085213, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9; MacDevitt E-076). Good very fine to
extremely fine £120-150

371
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Currency Commission: Consolidated Issues

Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 6 September 1937, 74BA 077784, Brennan-Gargan signatures (CB1 1; MacDevitt E
-001). Good very fine to extremely fine £400-450

372

The Hibernian Bank Ltd, One Pound, 3 February 1939, 20HA 093242, Brennan-Campbell (CHB-1; MacDevitt E
-009). A few pinholes and a nick in top edge, otherwise fine £180-220

373

Currency Commission: Lady Lavery issues

Ten Pounds, 10 September 1928, V/01 016933, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 4; MacDevitt E-100). Edge
nicks and a short 5mm tear in top edge, otherwise good fine to about very fine, scarce; the first prefix and date of
issue £1,500-1,800

374
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The National Bank

One Pound, proof on paper, 1 September 1875, pencilled ‘To this 16 Aug 1875’ at lower right (NA 34; Pick A56).
Thinning on left side, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

375

Northern Banking Co

One Pound, uniface proof on paper, 18—, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right, ‘From this 19th Feby 1862’ pencilled in
lower margin (NR 17). Damaged right edge and missing part of top right corner, otherwise good extremely fine

£40-60

376

Five Pounds, uniface proof on paper, 18—, ‘To this 7th July 1863’ pencilled at lower right (NR 21). Missing sections
from both corners on left side, otherwise extremely fine £80-100

377

Provincial Bank of Ireland

One Pound, proof on paper, 1 June 1871, pencilled ‘To this May 4th 1871‘ at lower right (PR 51; Pick –). Traces of
mounting on backs of two corners, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

378
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Antarctica

Overseas Exchange Office, One Dollar (2), 1996, 1999, both Z prefix; Two Dollars, 1999; Five Dollars, 2001, L
prefix (Pick –) [4]. Uncirculated £40-50

379

Australia

Commonwealth, Victoria, Postal Note, One Shilling, A 306276. Good very fine £90-120380

Commonwealth, One Pound, 1938, O/82 502595, Sheehan-McFarlane signatures (Pick 26a). About extremely fine
£120-150

381

Commonwealth, One Pound (2), 1942, H/3 266543, K/48 095237, Armitage-McFarlane signatures (Pick 26b) [2].
Good very fine and better £90-120

382

Commonwealth, One Pound, 1949, W/47 006312, Coombs-Watt signatures (Pick 26d). Good very fine £60-80383

Reserve Bank, Five Dollars [1992], AA 16006002, Fraser-Cole signatures, paperweight with note in clear plastic
block, no. 002 stamped on block (Pick 50a). As new £40-60

384

Bahamas

Government, Half Dollar (2), One Dollar, Three Dollars, 1965, A 410864 (Pick 17, 18a, 19a); Monetary
Authority, One Dollar, 1968, Q 983605 (Pick 26a); Central Bank, One Dollar, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars (2), H
523460, J 756253, all 1974, Fifty Cents, One Dollar, Twenty Dollars, c. 1984 (Pick 35a, 37a, 38a, 38b, 42a, 43a, 47a)
[12]. Pick 17, 19a, 35a and 38a good very fine or better, others in varied state £90-120

385

Government, Five Dollars, 1965, A485578, Sands-Higgs signatures (Pick 20a); Monetary Authority, One Dollar,
1968, R 174363, Hammond-Donaldson signatures  (Pick 27) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated

£150-200

386

Monetary Authority, One Dollar, 1968, R 174365 (Pick 27a); Central Bank, One Dollar, 1974, V 278721, Ten
Dollars, 1974, C547697, Allen signatures (Pick 35a, 46a) [3]. First about uncirculated, others uncirculated £250-300

387

Central Bank, Five Dollars (2), both series 1997 (Pick 63a) [2]. Uncirculated £30-40388

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars, 1974, E 781646, signature of T.B. Donaldson (Pick 39).About uncirculated 
£500-600

389
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Central Bank, Twenty Dollars, 1974, J 366083, signature of H. Smith (Pick 47b). Uncirculated £180-220390

Barbados

Government, One Dollar (2), 1 September 1939, B/F 581047, 1 June 1943, B/L 140783 (Pick 2b) [2]. First very
good, second very fine £120-150

391

Government, One Dollar, 1 January 1949, B/Z 561211 (Pick 2c). Light foxing, otherwise good very fine £120-150392

Government, One Dollar, 1 January 1949, B/Z 581423 (Pick 2b). Good very fine to extremely fine £150-200393

Central Bank, 1973-86, One Dollar (17, including Z1 replacement), Two Dollars (3,including Z1 replacement), Five
Dollars (8), Ten Dollars (3), Twenty Dollars (5), One Hundred Dollars (2); error notes, Two Dollars, serial numbers
H2 125602 and 115602, Twenty Dollars (2), D8 123126 and 323126, all signatures of Courtney Blackman (Pick 29a,
30a, 31a, 32a, 33a, 34a, 35a, 35A, 35B) [40]. Replacement and error notes fine to good fine, others good very fine
and better £150-200

394

Central Bank, 1986-9, Two, Five, Ten (2), Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred Dollars, signatures of Kurleigh King; 1993
-7, Two (3), Five (2), Ten, Twenty (3), Fifty, One Hundred Dollars, signatures of Calvin Springer; 1999, Two (3), Five,
Ten, Twenty, Fifty Dollars, signatures of Winston Cox (Pick 36-9, 40a, 41-4, 46-52, 54a, 54b, 55-8) [27]. Pick 38,
40a, 44, 55 and 56 uncirculated, others very fine and better £250-300

395

Central Bank, commemorative One Hundred Dollars, 1997, E9 540622, 25th anniversary, Five Dollars, c. 2002,
G31 000382, 30th anniversary (Pick 53, 65A) [2]. First with a couple of pinholes, otherwise good very fine, second
uncirculated £90-120

396

Central Bank, One Hundred Dollars (3), 1999-2000, E11 472678, E12 422033, E13 783246, first with upper serial
number in red and lower in black, signature of Winston Fox, second and third with both numbers in black,
signatures of Winston Cox and Marion Williams (Pick 59ff) [3]. Very fine and better; only one type listed in Pick

£200-250

397

Central Bank, c. 2000, Two (5), Five, Ten, Twenty (2), Fifty, One Hundred Dollars, together with Two, Five, Ten
and Fifty Dollars, all Z1 replacements, signatures of Marion Williams (Pick 60-2, 63A, 63B, 64-5) [16]. Mostly
extremely fine, some better £150-200

398
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Central Bank, c. 2000, One Hundred Dollars (2), Z1 148151-2, replacements (Pick 65) [2]. About uncirculated to
uncirculated £150-200

399

Central Bank, 1 May 2007, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty, One Hundred Dollars, together with Two (2), Five, Ten,
Twenty (3), Fifty and One Hundred Dollars Z1 replacements, signatures of Marion Williams; 1 May 2007 (issued
2009), Two, Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Dollars (2), Two, Ten and One Hundred Dollars, Z1 replacements,
signatures of De Lisle Worrell (Pick 66a, 66b, 67a, 67b, 68a, 68b, 69a, 69b, 70a, 70b, 71a, 71b) [23]. Mostly
extremely fine, several better £250-300

400

Belize

Government, One Dollar (2), 1 June 1975, 1 January 1976; Two Dollars, 1 June 1975 (Pick 33b, 33c, 34b) [3].
Uncirculated £80-100

401

Government, Two Dollars (2), 1 January 1974, B/1 057037, 1 June 1975, B/1 289858 (Pick 34a, 34b) [2].
Uncirculated £150-180

402

Government, Five Dollars, C/1 594005, Ten Dollars, D/1 659909, both 1 January 1976 (Pick 35b, 36c) [2]. About
uncirculated, second better £350-400

403

Monetary Authority, One Dollar (2), both 1 June 1980 (Pick 38a); Central Bank, One Dollar (2), both 1
November 1983, A/9 prefixes (Pick 43) [4]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

404

Monetary Authority, Five Dollars, 1 June 1980, J/1 855428 (Pick 39a). Uncirculated £60-80405
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Monetary Authority, Five Dollars, J/3 710357, Ten Dollars, P/3 068265, both 1 June 1980 (Pick 39a, 40a) [2].
About uncirculated, second better £200-250

406

Central Bank, Five Dollars, 1 January 1989, J/5 038410; Ten Dollars, 1 July 1983, P/4 365232 (Pick 44a, 47b) [2].
Uncirculated £120-150

407

Central Bank, Ten Dollars, P/5 939960, Twenty Dollars, T/7 375161, both 1 January 1987 (Pick 48a, 49b) [2].
Uncirculated £180-220

408

Central Bank, Two Dollars (2), 1990, 1991; Five Dollars, 1996; Ten Dollars (2), 1990, 1991; Twenty Dollars, 1 May
1990, AB 965905 (Pick 52a, 52b, 54a, 54b, 55, 58) [6]. Uncirculated £150-200

409

Bermuda

Government, Five Shillings (2), both 1 May 1957, B/2 512446, B/2 555217 (Pick 18b) [2]. Uncirculated £150-200410
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Government, Five Shillings, E/2 833865, Ten Shillings, S/1 656925, both 1 May 1957 (Pick 18b, 19b) [2].
Uncirculated £200-250

411

Government, Ten Shillings (2), both 1 May 1957, T/1 761511, U/1 805278 (Pick 19b) [2]. Uncirculated £250-300412

Government, One Pound, 1 May 1957, E/2 800008, radar number (Pick 20b).Uncirculated £200-250413

Government, Five Dollars, A/2 014984, Ten Dollars, A/1 818804, 6 February 1970 (Pick 24a, 25a); Monetary
Authority, One Dollar 1975, A/1 264989, Five Dollars, 1978, A/1 267030 (Pick 28a, 29a) [4]. Uncirculated £90-120

414

British Caribbean Territories

Currency Board, One Dollar, 28 November 1950, B/1 070903 (Pick 1). Very fine £60-80415

Currency Board, Five Dollars, 28 November 1950, A/1 824208 (Pick 3). Good fine £80-100416
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Currency Board, Twenty Dollars, 1 September 1951, B/1 743538 (Pick 5). Light foxing, otherwise about very fine
£200-250

417

Currency Board, One Dollar, 1 March 1954, G2 404416 (Pick 7b). Good very fine to about extremely fine £90-120418

Currency Board, One Dollar, 2 January 1961, T3 012283 (Pick 7c). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£80-100

419

Currency Board, One Dollar (2), 2 January 1963, 2 January 1964; Two Dollars, 2 January 1964; Five Dollars, 2
January 1961; Ten Dollars, 2 January 1962 (Pick 7c, 8c, 9c, 10c) [5]. Third about very fine, others fine or better but
last with hole at upper left £120-150

420

British Honduras

Government, One Dollar, 1 January 1973, G/6 884537 (Pick 28c). Uncirculated £90-120421

Burma (Myanmar)

Reserve Bank of India, Ten Rupees, 1938, A/21 244304 (Pick 5). Red pencil mark on back, otherwise good very
fine to about extremely fine  £60-80

422

Canada

Bank of Canada, One Hundred Dollars, 2 January 1937, B/J 0281656, Gordon-Towers signatures (Pick 64b).
Good very fine to about extremely fine £400-500

423
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The Royal Bank of Canada, Five Dollars, 2 January 1935, no. 1629337 (Pick S1033). Very fine to good very fine
£200-250

424

Ceylon

Government, Five Rupees, 24 July 1937, E/58 95003 (Pick 23). Very fine £140-180425

Government, Ten Rupees, 18 June 1936, D/25 45895 (Pick 25). Post Office stamps on back and a couple of spots,
otherwise good fine £250-300

426

Government, Ten Rupees (11), 19 September 1942 (3), 4 August 1943 (8) (Pick 36A) [11]. Generally good fine 
£120-150

427

Government, Ten Rupees (2), 12 July 1944, J/19 and J/26 prefixes (Pick 36A) [2]. First with small number on
watermark, good very fine, second about very fine £90-120

428

Government, Ten Rupees (12), all 12 July 1944 (Pick 36A) [12]. Fine and better £120-150429
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China

Bank of China, Ten Yuan, 1924, Shanghai, D 821349 (Pick 62). A couple of ink spots and smudges, otherwise
about very fine £200-250

430

Bank of China, Five and Ten Yuan, both 1937, Fifty and One Hundred Yuan, 1940,Chungking (Pick 80, 81, 87c,
88b); Central Bank of China, various issues (9), 1945-9 (Pick 344, 361, 380, 381, 382b, 383, 385, 387, 396);
Peoples Republic, One Yuan, 1960 (Pick 874c); other notes (7) [21]. Last uncirculated, others very fine and better

£150-200

431

Bank of Communications, One Yuan (2), 1914, 1931; Five Yuan (4), 1914, 1935 (2), 1941; Ten Yuan (4), 1914,
1935, 1941 (2); Fifty Yuan (2), both 1941; One Hundred Yuan (2), 1914, 1941 (Pick 116m, 117n, 118q, 120c, 148c, 154a,
155, 157, 158, 159a, 161b, 162b) [14]. One Pick 161b and 162b very fine, others good extremely fine to uncirculated

£90-120

432

Bank of Communications, Five Hundred Yuan, 1941, A 260329 (Pick 163). Light foxing, otherwise very fine to
good very fine £300-350

433

Bank of Taiwan, One Yen In Gold, 1904 (Pick 1911). Very fine to good very fine £150-200434
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Central Bank of Manchukuo, Fifty Fen, One, Ten and One Hundred Yuan, all 1935-44 (Pick J129, 130b, 133b,
137c) [4]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

435

Central Reserve Bank of China, One Yuan, Five Yuan, both 1940, Two Hundred Yuan, 1944 (Pick J9c, 10e, 30a);
Federal Reserve Bank of China, One Dollar, 1938 (Pick 54a) [4]. First three about uncirculated to uncirculated,
last fine and with several edge tears £60-80

436

Central Reserve Bank of China, Five Hundred Yuan, 1943, JR 000000 R/E, specimen (Pick J25s2). About
uncirculated £90-120

437

Farmers Bank of China, Ten Yuan, 1935, One Hundred Yuan, 1941 (Pick 459a, 477a); The National Industrial
Bank of China, Ten Yuan, 1931 (Pick 533a); Market Stablization Bureau, Ten Yuan, 1923 (Pick 643);
Kwantung Provincial Bank, Five Dollars, 1936 (Pick S2443); Chip Yah Bank, Five Dollars, 1914; Tientsin,
local bank,string of cash (Pick –) ]7]. Last two good extremely fine to about uncirculated, others good fine to good
very fine but National Industrial Dollar with edge nicks and short tears £80-100

438

Imperial Chinese Railways, One Dollar, 22 April 1895, no. 15740 (Pick A56). A 30cm tear at centre, chop marks
and notations both sides, otherwise good to very good £150-200

439

Russo-Asiatic Bank, Fifty Kopeks, One Rouble and Three Roubles, all 1917 (Pick S473a, 474a, 475a) [3]. One
Rouble extremely fine, others uncirculated £60-80

440

The Ta’Ching Government Bank, Five Dollars, 1 September 1906, Kaifong, no. 59092, unsigned (Pick A70r).
Extremely fine £800-1,000

441
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Cyprus

Government, Five Shillings, 1 May 1942, D/6 019399 (Pick 22). Good very fine to about extremely fine £150-200442

Government, Five Shillings, 28 July 1947, D/10 093367 (Pick 22). Edge nicks, otherwise fine £80-100443

Central Bank, Fifty Cents (4), 1 June 1982 (2), 1 October 1983 (2) (Pick 45a, 49a) [4]. Uncirculated £90-120444

Denmark

Copenhagen Exchange and Mortgage Bank, One Rigsdaler Courant, 1788, no. 301307 (Pick A24c). Crisp,
good very fine £180-220

445

Copenhagen Exchange and Mortgage Bank, One Rigsdaler Courant, 1789, no. 447683 (Pick A24c). Very fine
to good very fine £120-150

446

East Africa

Currency Board, Twenty Shillings, 1 February 1956, G82 43805 (Pick 35). Pressed,nicks on left edge and numbers
on back, otherwise very good £40-60

447

East Caribbean States

Currency Authority, One Dollar (9), Five Dollars (4), Twenty Dollars, 1965-85; Central Bank, One Dollar (2),
Five Dollars (2), Ten Dollars (2), Twenty Dollars, Fifty Dollars, One Hundred Dollars (Pick 13a (2), 13b, 13c, 13d, 13e,
13g, 14a, 14d, 14g, 15g, 17v,18g, 32a, 42v, 43l, 44v, 45v, 46v) [23]. Varied state £150-200

448
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Egypt

National Bank, Five Egyptian Pounds, 14 December 1945, M/119 060033 (Pick 19c). Lightly pressed, otherwise
good very fine to extremely fine £90-120

449

National Bank, Fifty Piastres, 17 May 1951, A/59 334777 (Pick 21e). About uncirculated £40-50450

National Bank, One Egyptian Pound (2), 1950, GH/10 465572, 1951, no. 728289 (Pick 24a, 24b) [2]. Good
extremely fine, first better £120-150

451

National Bank, Five Pounds, 1946, AB/15 061469, signature of F.W. Leith-Ross (Pick 25a). Lightly pressed,
otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

452

Ethiopia

National Bank, One Ethiopian Dollar (3), GZ 103756-8 consecutive (Pick 25a) [3].Uncirculated £40-50453

Faeroe Islands

Foroyar, Ten Kronur (2), 1954, 1974; Fifty Kronur, 1967, A0673A 0091831; One Hundred Kronur, 1975, A0751A
2260981 (Pick 14d, 16a, 17, 18a) [4]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £90-120

454

Falkland Islands

Government, One Pound (4), 20 February 1974, E 90813; 1 December 1977, F 30542; 1 January 1982, F 81959; 15
June 1982, G 68191 (Pick 8b, 8c, 8d, 8e) [4]. Uncirculated, second scarce £300-350

455

Government, Five Pounds, 10 April 1960, C 42578 (Pick 9a). Good extremely fine £200-250456

Government, Fifty Pence (2), 25 September 1969, D 19023-4, One Pound, 2 January 1967, E 68088 (Pick 8a, 10b)
[3]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £120-150

457

Fiji

Central Monetary Authority, One Dollar (2), Two Dollars, 1974, Barnes-Earland signatures (Pick 71a, 72b) [3].
About uncirculated to uncirculated £40-60

458

Emergency currency issued during World War II

Grand Pacific Hotel, Sixpence, Penny and Threepence, signed by Chas. Brown on backs (Pick –) [3]. Uncirculated
£60-80

459
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France

Banque de France, One Hundred Francs, 5 February 1953; Fifty Francs, 5 September 1974; Ten Francs, 3 October
1974 (Pick 128a, 148d, 150a) [3]. First extremely fine, others about uncirculated £90-120

460

Banque de France, Five Nouveaux Francs, 5 July 1962; Five Francs, 8 January 1970 (Pick 141a, 146b) [2]. About
uncirculated £120-150

461

Banque de France, Two Hundred Francs (13), 1990 (3), 1991, 1992 (9); Five Hundred Francs (4), 1987, 1991, 1992
(2) (Pick 155d, 155e, 156f, 156h, 156i) [17]. Generally very fine or better £80-100

462

French Colonies

AFARS AND ISSAS, Trésor Public, Five Hundred Francs, 1975, B1 92527 (Pick 33). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £80-100

463

FRENCH SOMALILAND, Banque de l’Indochine, One Hundred Francs (2), both 2 January 1920, P.5 928, Q.5
857 (Pick 5) [2]. Pinholes, first with a few spots and edge nicks, otherwise very fine to good very fine £120-150

464

FRENCH SOMALILAND, Banque de l’Indochine, One Hundred Francs (2), 2 January 1920, X.5 834, and an
overprint on original issue for Tahiti, 0.5 488 (Pick 4a, 5) [2]. First with ragged edges, tear and pinholes in left side,
very good, second with pinholes and tear in lower edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £120-150

465

Gambia

Central Bank, Ten Dalasis, 1972-86, B 654709, signature 3 (Pick 6a). About uncirculated £40-60466

German East Africa

Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank, One Rupie (9), all 1 November 1915, various letters (Pick 9Ab) [9]. Generally
very fine to good very fine  £60-80

467

Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank, One Rupie (21), all 1 February 1916, various letters (Pick 19 (4), 20a (17)) [21].
Most with ink block at upper left, generally good very fine or better £120-150

468

Germany

Reichsbank, One Hundred Mark (67), 1903 (3), 1905, 1908 (17), 1910 (46), G 1734801-46 consecutive (Pick 22,
24b, 33a, 34, 42) [67]. The 1910 about uncirculated, others very fine and better £90-120

469

Gibraltar

Government, One Pound (4), 3 October 1958 (2), F 033726, 807216, 20 November 1971 (2) (Pick 18a, 18b) [4].
Second with a few pencilled numbers on back, good extremely fine, others about very fine £90-120

470

Government, One Pound (2), 1 May 1965, G 706897, 20 November 1971, H 325253 (Pick 18a, 18b) [2].
Uncirculated £120-150

471

Government, Five Pounds, 20 November 1975, D 714965 (Pick 19b). Uncirculated £300-350472

Government, One Pound (5), 20 November 1975, J prefix, 15 September 1979, 10 November 1983, K prefix, 21
October 1986, 4 August 1988, L prefix (Pick 20a, 20b, 20c, 20d, 20e) [5]. Uncirculated; a full date set for the type

£100-120

473

Government, One Pound (10), all 4 August 1988, L 577175-84 consecutive (Pick  20e) [10]. Uncirculated £80-100474

Government, Five Pounds, E000083, Ten Pounds, A 689698, both 20 November 1975; Ten Pounds, 21 October
1986, A 917142 (Pick 21a, 22a, 22b) [3]. Uncirculated £120-150

475

Greenland

Gronlands Administration, Trade Certificates, 1942, One, Five and Twenty Skilling, together with original
information card (Pick M8, 9, 10) [3]. Uncirculated £40-60

476
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Hungary

Finance Ministry, Philadelphia, c. 1852, uncut sheets of One, Two and Five Forint, all with printed signature of
Kossuth (Pick S141b, 142b, 143b) [3]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

477

India

Bank of Bombay, 18—, Sight Bill proof on card, pencilled ‘For the Alteration Book’ at lower centre. Mount marks
on back of left edge, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

478

Government, Five Rupees, 1928-35, S/71 875631, signature of J.W. Kelly (Pick 15b). Good very fine £150-200479

Government, Ten Rupees, 1928-35, M/20 784019, signature of J.B. Taylor (Pick 16a). Very lightly pressed,
otherwise good very fine to about extremely fine £120-150

480

Reserve Bank, Ten Rupees, 1937, G/28 838952, signature of J.B. Kelly (Pick 19a). Light foxing on edges,
otherwise good very fine £80-100

481

Reserve Bank, Ten Rupees, 1937, G/79 496996, signature of J.B. Kelly (Pick 19a). Very fine to good very fine 
£80-100

482

Israel

Anglo-Palestine Bank Ltd, Five Hundred Mils, no. 12317, One Pound, C 118118 (Pick 14, 15a); Bank of Israel,
Five Lirot, 1955 (Pick 26a) [3]. First two good fine, last good £90-120

483

Bank of Israel, Fifty Pruta, One, Five, Ten and Fifty Lirot, all 1955 (Pick 24a, 25a, 26a, 27b, 28a) [5]. 5 Lirot good
very fine, others uncirculated £150-200

484
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Italy

Banca d’Italia, Ten Thousand Lire, 1973, N 0613 040728, Carli-Barbarito signatures (Pick 97f). Uncirculated
£60-80

485

Jamaica

Government, Five Shillings, 2 January 1939, C/4 prefix; 1 November 1940, Five Shillings, C/53 prefix, Ten
Shillings, C/28 prefix, signatures of A. Hodges (Pick 37a, 38b) [3]. Second very fine to good very fine, others very
good £80-100

486

Government, Five Shillings (3), all 7 April 1955, 67D, 70D and 74D prefixes, signatures of F. Williams (Pick 37b)
[3]. One with spots on edge and all with heavy creases but still crisp, about good very fine £100-120

487

Government, Five Shillings (2), both 15 August 1957, 25E and 29E prefixes, signatures of E.R. Richardson (Pick
37b) [2]. Very fine and better £60-80

488

Government, Five Shillings (2), both 15 August 1958, 37E and 54E prefixes; One Pound (3), 17C, 23C and 25C
prefixes, signatures of E.R. Richardson (Pick 37b, 41b) [5]. Fine to very fine £60-80

489

Government, Five Shillings (2), both 17 March 1960, 65E and 89E prefixes; Ten Shillings (2), both 4 July 1960,
66D and 89D prefixes; One Pound, 19 May 1960, 55C prefix, signatures of E.R. Richardson (Pick 45-7) [5]. First with
a couple of tiny holes, otherwise good fine to very fine £60-80

490

Government, Five Shillings (4), all 17 March 1960, 68E (2), 69E and 89E prefixes, signatures of E.R. Richardson
(Pick 45) [4]. Good very fine to about extremely fine £90-120

491

Government, Ten Shillings, 53C prefix, One Pound, 71A prefix, both 15 June 1950, signatures of R. Newton (Pick
39, 41b) [2]. About very fine £60-80

492

Government, Ten Shillings (2), 95C and 34D prefixes, One Pound (2), 21B and 26B prefixes, all 7 April 1955 (Pick
39, 41b) [4]. Very good to very fine £90-120

493

Government, One Pound, 1 June 1950, 58A prefix, signature of R. Newton (Pick 41b). Good very fine £80-100494

Government, One Pound (10), all 1 March 1953, 86A, 87A, 90A, 92A (2), 97A, 98A, 2B and 14B (2) prefixes,
signatures of R. Newton (Pick 41b) [10]. Fine £90-120

495

Government, One Pound (2), both 1 March 1953, 99A and 1B prefixes, signatures of R. Newton (Pick 41b) [2]. First
with tiny hole at lower left, good fine, second very fine to good very fine £120-150

496

Government, One Pound, 1 March 1953, 16B 64848, signature of R. Newton (Pick 41). Good very fine to about
extremely fine £90-120

497

Government, One Pound (9), all 7 April 1955, 18B (2), 19B, 22B (2), 25B, 26B, 28B and 38B prefixes (Pick 41b) [9].
Fine to good fine £60-80

498

Government, One Pound (2), both 7 April 1955, 19B and 22B prefixes (Pick 41b) [2]. Good very fine to about
extremely fine £90-120

499

Government, One Pound (4), all 7 April 1955, 20B, 33B (2) and 35B prefixes (Pick 41b) [4]. One with spot on
corner and another missing tiny piece from left edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £90-120

500
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Government, One Pound (9), all 15 August 1957, 59B, 60B, 64B, 65B, 73B, 84B, 94B, 2C and 7C prefixes,
signatures of E.R. Richardson (Pick 41b) [9]. Good fine to very fine £90-120

501

Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings (2), both 1960-4, EA 845299, Latin motto, FC 593330, English motto, signatures
of S.W. Payton (Pick 49, 51Ab) [2]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £90-120

502

Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings (4), all 1966-70, GG 014402-4 consecutive, GG 527893, signatures of G.A. Brown
(Pick 51Ad) [4]. Extremely fine to good extremely fine £120-150

503

Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings, (4), all 1966-70, GG 014449-50, GG 014457-8, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick
51Ad) [4]. Extremely fine to good extremely fine £120-150

504

Bank of Jamaica, Ten Shillings (7), all 1964-6, GU (2), GV (4) and HA prefixes, signatures of R.T.P. Hall (Pick
51Bc) [7]. Good very fine £80-100

505

Bank of Jamaica, Ten Shillings (4), all 1966-70, HN prefixes, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Be) [4]. Extremely
fine to good extremely fine £60-80

506

Bank of Jamaica, One Pound (6), all 1961, AM, AP, AQ (2), AS and AT prefixes, Latin motto, signatures of S.W.
Payton (Pick 51) [6]. Very fine and better £80-100

507

Bank of Jamaica, One Pound (3), all 1964, BV, CB and DD prefixes, English motto, signatures of S.W. Payton; One
Pound, 1966-7, ER, signature of R.T.P. Hall; Five Shillings (2), both 1966-70, GF prefix (2), Ten Shillings, HN prefix,
One Pound (3), FC, FT and GH prefixes, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Ad, 51Be, 51C, a, b, d, e) [10]. Fine to good
fine £60-80

508

Bank of Jamaica, One Pound (6), CZ and DD prefixes, English motto, signatures of S.W. Payton (Pick 51Aa, 51Ba,
51b, 51Cb) [6]. Very fine to good very fine £80-100

509

Bank of Jamaica, One Pound (7), all 1966-70 FD, FF, FG, GH, GM (2) and GN prefixes; Five Shillings (4), FX (2),
FV and GD prefixes, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 51Ad, 51Ce) [11]. Good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

510

Bank of Jamaica, One Pound (8), all 1966-70, GM 765582-8 consecutive and GM 765590, signatures of G.A.
Brown (Pick 51Ce) [8]. Crisp but crumpled, good very fine to extremely fine £90-120

511

Bank of Jamaica, Five Pounds, 1960-4, JF 713403, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 52b). Good fine £150-200512

Bank of Jamaica, Five Pounds, 1967-70, JQ 871046, signature of G.A. Brown (Pick 52d). Good fine to about very
fine £90-120

513

Bank of Jamaica, Fifty Cents (14), all 1970, BX 336251-64 consecutive, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 53) [14].
Uncirculated £60-80

514

Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (11), all 1970, CG 131101-10 consecutive and ZZ 549486 replacement, signatures of G.
A. Brown (Pick 54) [11]. Uncirculated £60-80

515

Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (100), all 1 January 1990, DJ 747301-400 consecutive, signatures of G.A. Brown
(Pick 68Ad) [100]. Uncirculated £60-80

516

Bank of Jamaica, Two Dollars (100), all 1 July 1989, EF 267301-400 consecutive, signatures of O. Jefferson (Pick
69c) [100]. Uncirculated £90-120

517
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Bank of Jamaica, Two Dollars (100), all 1 February 1993, HA 394301-99 consecutive, ZZ 529896 replacement,
signatures of O. Jefferson (Pick 69c) [100]. Uncirculated £90-120

518

Bank of Jamaica, Five Dollars (5), all 1970, Q 480016-17, Q 480019-21 consecutive, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick
56) [5]. Uncirculated £150-200

519

Bank of Jamaica, Ten Dollars (3), all 1976, AR 641064-6 consecutive, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 62) [3].
About uncirculated £150-200

520

Bank of Jamaica, Twenty Dollars (3), all 1977, H 401828-30 consecutive, signatures of G.A. Brown (Pick 63) [3].
Uncirculated £200-250

521

Bank of Jamaica, Five Dollars (31), 1 September 1987, AQ prefix (3), 1 May 1989, AW (2), BC (3) and BN (8)
prefixes, 1 August 1992, CS 810972-86 consecutive (Pick 70b, 70c, 70d) [31]. Uncirculated £80-100

522

Bank of Jamaica, Ten Dollars (22), 1 September 1987, BJ prefix (2), 1 August 1989, CK prefix, 1 May 1991, DV
prefix (6), 1 August 1992, EB (2) and ED (2) prefixes, 1 March 1994, EQ (3), EW (2), FH, GZ (2) and HC prefixes
(Pick 71b, 71c, 71d, 71e) [22]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80

523

Laos

Banque Nationale, Ten and One Thousand Kip, both 1974 (Pick 15, 18) [2]. Uncirculated £30-40524

Latvia

Government Treasury, Ten Latu, 1938, BA 158840, Twenty Latu, 1936, U092555 (Pick 29b, 30b); Riga
Workers Soviet, Ten Rubli, 1919 (Pick R4) [3]. Uncirculated £120-150

525

Madagascar

Banque de Madagascar, One Hundred Francs, c. 1937, F 633423 (Pick 40). A few pinholes on left side, otherwise
good very fine  £120-150

526

Malta

Government, One Shilling, overprint on original One Shilling, A/1 97033; One Pound, A/9 339626, 1940 (Pick 15,
20a) [2]. Very fine and better £60-80

527

Government, One Pound (2), 1940, A/15 465259, 1951, A/20 318246 (Pick 20b, 22a) [2]. First about uncirculated,
second good extremely fine £90-120

528

Central Bank, Ten Shillings, 1968-9, A/1 000525 (Pick 28a). Uncirculated £90-120529
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Mauritius

Printed by Waterlow & Sons Ltd, with portrait of the King engraved by J.A.C. Harrison

Government, Five Rupees, c. 1930, A 000001, signatures of E.W. Evans and L. Tester (Pick 20). Three vertical
creases, otherwise crisp, about extremely fine £2,000-2,500

530

Government, Ten Rupees, c. 1930, A 000001, signatures of E.W. Evans and L. Tester (Pick 21). Three vertical
creases, otherwise crisp, about extremely fine £3,000-3,500

531

Government, One Rupee, 1940, F 880072 (Pick 26). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-250532

Bank of Mauritius, Five Rupees, A/1 000559; Ten Rupees (2), A/1 000252, A/64 114469; Twenty Five Rupees,
A/6 544533 (Pick 30a, 31a, 31b, 32b) [4]. Uncirculated £80-100

533

Nepal

Government, One Hundred Mohru, 1951, signature 3 (Pick 7). Usual two staple holes in left margin, otherwise
good extremely fine £90-120

534

Netherlands

De Nederlandsche Bank, Ten Gulden, 1968, ‘Bullseye’ variety (Pick 91a). Extremely fine £40-50535

New Caledonia

Banque de l’Indochine, Twenty Francs, 1954-8, M 86078 (Pick 50b). About uncirculated to uncirculated £60-80536
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Banque de l’Indochine, One Hundred Francs, émission 1943, A/O 156205 (Pick 46a). About extremely fine
£300-350

537

New Hebrides

Banque de l’Indochine, Twenty Francs, 1941-5, R 102005 (Pick 8a). About uncirculated to uncirculated 
£100-150

538

New Zealand

Reserve Bank, One Pound, c. 1967, no. 299380514 (Pick 158d). About uncirculated £40-60539

Nigeria

Federal Republic, Five Shillings, 1968, A/37 294237 (Pick 10a). About uncirculated to uncirculated £70-90540

North Korea

Central Bank, One Hundred Won, 1992, Five Hundred Won, 1998, One Thousand Won and Five Thousand Won,
both 2006, all 000000 (Pick 43s, 44s2, 45s2, 46s2) [4]. Uncirculated £40-60

541

Norway

Store Norske Spitsbergen Kulkompani, Ten Kroner, 1976, no. 01302 (Pick –). Uncirculated £40-60542
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Pakistan

Government, One Hundred Rupees, 1948, AG 266363 (Pick 7). Usual two staple holes in left margin and pinhole
on left side, crisp, good very fine to extremely fine £400-450

543

Haj Pilgrim Issue, Ten Rupees, One Hundred Rupees (Pick R4, R7) [2]. First extremely fine, second about
uncirculated £40-50

544

Palestine

Currency Board, Five Hundred Mils, 20 April 1939, J 163788, Calcutt-Ezechiel-Downie signatures (Pick 6c).
Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine to about very fine £200-250

545

Rhodesia

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 12 November 1964, F/2 260012 (Pick 26). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated
£120-150

546
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Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 12 November 1964, F/2 260016 (Pick 26). About uncirculated £150-200547

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, 10 September 1968 (Pick 27a). Good very fine £80-100548

Reserve Bank, One Dollar (2), both 1976; Ten Dollars (2), 1975, 1979 (Pick 30b, 33b, 33c) [4]. Third very fine,
others mostly uncirculated £60-80

549

Reserve Bank, Ten Dollars (8), all 2 January 1979, J/47 74332-9 consecutive (Pick 33c) [8]. Uncirculated 
£200-250

550

Reserve Bank, Ten Dollars (2), both 2 January 1979, Z/1 069068-9 replecements (Pick 33c) [2]. Uncirculated
£90-120

551

Rhodesia and Nyasaland

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Ten Shillings, 30 March 1957, W/6 764153, signature of A.P. Graffey-Smith
(Pick 20a). About very fine £120-150

552

Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, One Pound, 25 July 1956, X/4 716512, signature of A.P. Graffey-Smith (Pick
21a). About very fine £120-150

553
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Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, One Pound, 19 June 1959, X/34 865960, signature of A.P. Graffey-Smith
(Pick 21a). Pressed, otherwise fine £90-120

554

St Helena

Government, Fifty Pence (15), all 1979, V/1 001036-50 consecutive; Pound, 1976, A/1 027903 (Pick 5a, 6a) [16].
Uncirculated £60-80

555

Government, One Pound, 1976, A/1 044637 (Pick 6a). Uncirculated £40-60556

Government, Ten Pounds, 1979, P/1 000487, signature 2 (Pick 8a). Uncirculated £90-120557

Government, Twenty Pounds, 1986, A/1 074277 (Pick 10a). Uncirculated £80-100558

Government, specimens of Five Pounds, 1998, H/1 000000, Ten Pounds, 2004, P/1 000000, Twenty Pounds,
2004, A/1 000000, all with SPECIMEN either side (Pick 11s, 12s, 13s) [3]. First with small punch-hole in each corner,
otherwise uncirculated £90-120

559

St Pierre & Miquelon

Caisse Centrale de la France d’Outre-Mer, Five Francs (6), all 1950-60, A81 55829-33 consecutive, A81 60001
(Pick 22) [6]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £90-120

560

Caisse Centrale de la France d’Outre-Mer, Five Francs, A81 prefix, Ten Francs, D41 prefix, Twenty Francs, B81
prefix, all 1950-60; One Nouveaux Franc, 1961, K30 22993, Two Nouveaux Francs, 1963, D81 13001 (Pick 22-4, 30b,
32) [5]. Fourth good extremely fine, others about uncirculated to uncirculated £120-150

561

San Marino

Cassa di Risparmio della Republica di San Marino, One Hundred and Fifty Lire and Two Hundred Lire, both
5 April 1976 (Pick S101, 102) [2]. Uncirculated £40-50

562
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Seychelles

Republic, Twenty Rupees, A/1 105019, Fifty Rupees, A/1 024003, both 1977 (Pick 20a, 21a) [2]. Uncirculated
£40-60

563

Monetary Authority, Ten, Twenty Five, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 1979, all A000000, One Hundred
Rupees, 1980, B000000, all stamped SPECIMEN either side and with small punch-hole through signature at lower right
(Pick 23s-27s) [5]. Uncirculated £350-400

564

Central Bank, Ten, Twenty Five, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 1983, all C000000, stamped SPECIMEN either
side and with small punch-hole through signature at lower right (Pick 28s-31s) [4]. Uncirculated £200-250

565
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Central Bank, Ten, Twenty Five, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 1989, all A000000, stamped SPECIMEN twice on
either side (Pick 32s-35s) [4]. Uncirculated £150-200

566

Central Bank, Ten, Twenty Five, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 1998, all AA000000, stamped SPECIMEN either
side (Pick 36s-39s) [4]. Uncirculated £150-200

567

Central Bank, One Hundred Rupees, 2001, AC prefix, Five Hundred Rupees, 2005, AF prefix, Fifty Rupees, 2009,
AA prefix, all 000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 40s, 41s, –) [3]. Uncirculated £100-150

568

Singapore

Currency Board, One, Five and Ten Dollars, all 1972-3, Hon Sui Sen signature (Pick 1d, 2d, 3d) [3]. Uncirculat
£80-100

569

South Africa

Sight Note for Two Thousand, Five Hundred Pounds, Blaine & Co, Port Elizabeth, 11 December 1873, Bill of
Exchange, Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety One Pounds, Seventeen Shillings and Ninepence, 11 May
1874 stamped on back ‘Payable to Oriental Bank Corporation’, both with Cape of Good Hope revenue stamps [2].
Pinholes and a couple of small holes, otherwise very fine to good very fine £80-100

570
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Southern Rhodesia

Currency Board, Five Shillings, 1 October 1945, D/38 070174 (Pick 8Aa); Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Five
Dollars, 1978 (Pick 32b) [2]. First good extremely fine to about uncirculated, second good very fine £300-350

571

South West Africa

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Ten Shillings, 15 June 1959, SW/ ½ 867724 (Pick 10). Very fine to
good very fine £120-150

572

Sri Lanka

Central Bank of Ceylon, Two, Five, Ten and Twenty Rupees, all 1979, One Thousand Rupees, 1 January 1981, P/5
145324 (Pick 83a, 84a, 85a, 86a, 90a) [5]. Last good extremely fine, others uncirculated £90-120

573
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Straits Settlements

Government, Ten Dollars, 1 January 1933, stamped FORGERY across front (cf. Pick 18a). Edge nicks and couple of
tiny holes on creases, otherwise very fine £90-120

574

Sudan

Siege of Khartoum, Ten Piastres, 1884, on light card, signature of General Gordon, Tito Figari stamp on back
(Pick S103). Extremely fine £200-250

575

Siege of Khartoum, Five Hundred Piastres, 1884, on linen backed light card, hectograph signature of General
Gordon, Tito Figari stamp on back over RESTITUE PAR LA COMMISSION DES INDEMNITES DU SOUDAN (Pick S106). Extremely fine

£150-200

576

Siege of Khartoum, Two Thousand Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General Gordon (Pick
S108). A few spots and uneven margin on lower edge, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

577

Siege of Khartoum, Two Thousand Five Hundred Piastres, 1884, on paper, hectograph signature of General
Gordon (Pick S109). Many tiny spots of foxing, otherwise good very fine £90-120

578
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Siege of Khartoum, Five Thousand Piastres, 1884, on light card, hectograph signature of General Gordon,
notation on back (Pick S110). Uneven margin at lower edge, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated

£120-150

579

Syria

Banque du Syrie et de Liban, One Livre, 1 September 1939 (Pick 40c). Good very fine £40-60580

Thailand

Government, One, Five, Ten, Twenty and One Hundred Baht, 1953-5; Ten Baht (5), all 1995 commemorative (Pick
74d, 75d, 76d, 77d, 78d, 98) [10]. Uncirculated £60-80

581

Bank of Thailand, Sixty Baht (51), all 5 December 1987, no. 5768615-65 consecutive (Pick 93a) [51]. Uncirculated
£90-120

582

Bank of Thailand, Fifty Baht, 1996 (50), 1997 (50), two blocks of consecutive notes (Pick 99, 102) [100].
Uncirculated £120-150

583

Bank of Thailand, Five Hundred Baht, 1996 (Pick 101). Uncirculated; in boxed presentation album with booklet
£80-100

584

Bank of Thailand, Five Hundred Baht, 2001, 0A 0000000, no. 8012 stamped at lower right on back (Pick 107).
Uncirculated £120-150

585

Tonga

Government, Four Shillings (5), 3 November 1966, E/1 14128-32 consecutive (Pick 9e) [5]. Single light count
crease, otherwise about uncirculated £90-120

586

National Reserve Bank, Twenty Pa’anga, 1992-1995, C/1 000000; Twenty Pa’anga, 1989 commemorative, C/1
000000, both with SPECIMEN either side (Pick 29, 30) [2]. Uncirculated £90-120

587
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United States of America

All have been slabbed by PCGS as 66PPQ, 65PPQ, 66PPQ, 65PPQ, 67PPQ, 65PPQ, 64, 65, 66PPQ, 66PPQ and 64PPQ respectively

United States, Federal Reserve, set of uniface proofs for fronts and backs of Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One
Hundred Dollars, series of 1934C, no. I 00000000 B, Julian-Snyder signatures, Minneapolis issue (Pick 429Dc,
430Dc, 431Dc, 432Dc, 433Dc; Friedberg type 1951I, 2008I, 2057I, 2105I, 2155I) [10]. Some with scuffing, mostly
around margins and small areas of light staining, reverse of $50 with repaired tear at lower left, otherwise
generally about uncirculated to uncirculated, extremely rare, possibly a unique set £5,000-6,000

588

Silver certificates, One Dollar (5), 1935D, E (2), 1957, 1957B, Five Dollars, 1934D; Federal Reserve, One Dollar (4),
1977, 2003, 2003A, 2006, Two Dollars (6), 1976 (3), 1995, 2003 (2), Five Dollars, 2006, Ten Dollars, 2003, Twenty
Dollars (3), 1990, 1999, 2004, Fifty Dollars, 2004A;MPC, Twenty Five Cents, series 661 (Pick 414Ad, 416D1, 2e, 461,
462, 487, 497, 507, 515, 516, 518, 521a, 522b, 523, 524) [22]. Generally very fine to good very fine, a few better 

£120-150

589

The Farmers Bank of Alabama, Twenty Dollars, 7 February 1862, no. 384 (Haxby G12a). Some ink corrosion
through signature and date, otherwise very fine £40-60

590

Disney, One Dollar, series 1987, A prefix, original envelope (Pick –). Uncirculated £30-40591
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Western Samoa

Bank of Western Samoa, specimen set of Ten Shillings, Pound and Five Pounds, 1963, all 000000, stamped
SPECIMEN once on front and small punch-hole through signature (Pick 13s, 14s, 15s) [3]. First two about uncirculated
to uncirculated, last good extremely fine £180-220

592

Yemen

Arab Republic, Currency Board, Five Rials, 1967, 1/8 000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side, small punch-hole at
lower right (Pick 2s). Uncirculated £200-250

593

Arab Republic, Currency Board, Ten Buqshas, 1966, colour trial in violet and multicolour, 1/1 000000 (Pick
4ct). Paper strip on left edge, about uncirculated £250-300

594

Zaire

Banque du Zaire, Five Zaires, 20 May 1979, B 0000000A, Ten Zaires, 24 June 1979, A0000000A, both stamped
SPECIMEN either side (Pick 22s, 24s) [2]. Uncirculated £40-60

595

Zimbabwe

Reserve Bank, 2003-8, ten sets of 26 notes, each with Pick 12b, 30, 33, 35, 49, 51, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60, 65, 66, 67, 68,
71, 73, 76, 77, 79, 80, 83, 84, 85, 86, 88 [260]. Generally extremely fine to uncirculated £150-200

596

Reserve Bank, Fifty Thousand Dollars (100), all 1 February 2006, Ten Cents, Emergency Bearer Cheques (100), all
1 August 2006, One Dollar (100), all 2007 (Pick 30, 35, 65) [300]. Uncirculated £100-150

597

Reserve Bank, One Cent (400), Emergency Bearer Cheques, all 1 August 2006 (Pick 33) [400]. Uncirculated £100
-150

598

Reserve Bank, Five Cents (500), Emergency Bearer Cheques, all 1 August 2006 (Pick 34) [500]. Uncirculated 
£150-200

599

Reserve Bank, One Dollar (1,000), all 2007 (Pick 65) [1,000]. Uncirculated £250-300600
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

AUSTRALIA, Reserve Bank, Ten Dollars, 1998 commemorative (Pick 49); KUWAIT, One Dinar
commemorative (Pick CS1) [2]. Uncirculated; in folders £40-60

601

BAHAMAS, Government, Four Shillings, 1953 (Pick 13d); together with other miscellaneous World notes (4) [5].
Good very fine and better, but first lightly pressed £60-80

602

BURMA, Union Bank of Burma, One, Five, Ten, Fifty and One Hundred Kyats, all 1958 issue (Pick 46a-51a);
together with later Burmese banknotes (12) [17]. Those described mostly good very fine or better, others mostly
uncirculated £30-40

603

CANADA, Bank of Canada, One Dollar, Two Dollars, 1937 (Pick 58d, 59b); together with other Canadian
banknotes (23) [25]. Generally very fine £120-150

604

CANADA, Imperial Bank, Five Dollars, 1933 (Pick S1145B); together with other miscellaneous World notes (11)
[12]. Varied state £90-120

605

ENGLAND, Treasury, N.K. Warren Fisher, One Pound, 1919-23, L/45 845434 (Dugg. T24); Bank of England, C.
P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, D40 prefix (Dugg. B221), K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, 1940-8, H99E prefix (Dugg.
B249) [3]. Last extremely fine, others very fine and better £90-120

606

ENGLAND, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, One Pound, U75H prefix, Ten Shillings (2), 1940-8, N22D prefix,
1948-9, 30J prefix (Dugg. B249, 251-2); P.S. Beale, Ten Shillings, N36Z prefix (Dugg. B266); L.K. O’Brien, Ten
Shillings, 1955-60, B38Y prefix (Dugg. B271) [5]. Last uncirculated, others extremely fine or better £60-80

607

ENGLAND, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings 1940-8, K83D prefix (Dugg. B251); together with Ten
Shillings, One Pound (2), Five Pounds, Ten Pounds (2), Twenty Pounds, all 1964-87 (Dugg. B299, 309, 320, 341,
343, 348, 350), and other notes of Scotland and Jersey (4) [12]. Varied state £90-120

608

ENGLAND, Bank of England, P.S. Beale, Ten Shillings, K30Z prefix, One Pound, T72C prefix (Dugg. B266, 268);
L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, H99Y prefix (Dugg. B271); J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings, C30N prefix (Dugg. B310)
[4]. Very fine and better £30-40

609

ENGLAND, Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, Five Pounds, 13 April 1956, C61A 010629 (Dugg. B276); together
with other notes (3), British and World coins in silver (3), base metal (102), stamps (4, face value £7.70), first day
covers (2) [115]. First very fine or better, others in varied state £70-90

610

ENGLAND, Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (2), A59N prefixes (Dugg. B310); J.B. Page, Five Pounds
(4), 1973-80, 73L, AY59 (3) prefixes, Ten Pounds, 1975-80, N66 prefix (Dugg. B330, 334, 336); G.M. Gill, Five
Pounds, 1990, J38 prefix (Dugg. B357) [8]. Last uncirculated, others good extremely fine and better £80-100

611

ENGLAND, Bank of England, G.M. Gill and G.E.A. Kentfield, a set of paperweights containing Five, Ten, Twenty
and Fifty Pounds, 1990-4, A01 002194, with notes in clear plastic blocks marked BANK OF ENGLAND (Dugg. B357, 358,
366, 377) [4]. As new £150-200

612

ENGLAND, Bank of England, a colour litho print of the master illustration of the reverse of the Five Pounds, 1971
-90, depicting the battle of Fuentes De Onoro. As new £40-60

613

A new series of notes designed by Roger Withington was issued between 1990 and 1994. These prints are all numbered 263 from a
limited edition of 500

ENGLAND, Bank of England, a set of litho prints of George Stephenson, Charles Dickens, Michael Faraday and
Sir John Houblon, all taken from original drawings by Roger Withington [4]. As new £50-100

614

GUERNSEY, States, Ten Pounds, 1991-5, F499801, Five Pounds, 1996, A999281 (Pick 54a, 56a); JERSEY,
States, Ten Shillings, 1963-72, B 910837, One Pound, 2000-10, VC 000397 (Pick 7a, 26a) [4]. Uncirculated £80
-100

615

IRELAND, Clonmell Bank, One Guinea, 10 September 1808, for William Riall, Charles Riall and Arthur Riall (PB
57); together with other miscellaneous World notes (19) [20]. First worn, others generally very fine £200-250

616

NEW ZEALAND, Reserve Bank, One and Two Dollars, both 1968-75 (Pick 163b, 164b); FIJI, Central
Monetary Authority, One Dollar, 1974, Two Dollars, 1980 (Pick 63a, 69); SOLOMON ISLANDS, Monetary
Authority, Two Dollars, 1977, A/1 000763 (Pick 5) [5]. First two good extremely fine, others uncirculated £60-80

617

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



BRITISH AND WORLD PAPER MONEY – LOTS

SCOTLAND, Bank of Scotland, One Pound (9), 30 July 1981 (3), 7 October 1983 (6) (Douglas 104-13, 104-16),
British Linen Bank, One Pound, 4 October 1937 (Douglas 53a-2), Clydesdale Bank Ltd, One Pound (8), 1
February 1980, 29 March 1982 (3), 18 September 1987 (4) (Douglas 32-4, 32-7), Commercial Bank, One Pound, 1
December 1928 (Douglas 52a-3), North of Scotland Bank, One Pound, 1 July 1940 (Douglas 30-1), Royal Bank
of Scotland, One Pound (7), 1 December 1938, 1 February 1966, 1 June 1966 (2), 1 October 1966, 3 January 1967, 1
June 1967 (Douglas 48a-1, 51b-1), Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Pound (2), both 1 May 1981 (Douglas 8-1),
Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (6), 25 March 1987 (3), 24 July 1991 (3) (Pick 346a, 351b), Union Bank
of Scotland, One Pound, 1 June 1954 (Douglas 42-3); together with Bank of England One Pound (10), various [46].
Varied state £120-150

618

SOUTH AFRICA, Reserve Bank, One Pound (3), 1947 (2), 1951; Five Pounds (2), 1940, 1959; Ten Pounds, 1943
(Pick 84f, 86b, 87, 92d, 96c); together with other South African and World notes (137) [143]. Varied state £150-200

619

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO, Government, One Dollar, Five Dollars, 1939 (Pick 5b); together with other banknotes of
Trinidad, Guyana, Jamaica, Belize, etc (49) [50]. Varied state £90-120

620

Australia, Bermuda, Canada, Ceylon, East Africa, etc, miscellaneous notes, 1937-85 (19) [19]. Varied state £60-80621

Austria, Denmark, Luxembourg, Netherlands, etc, miscellaneous banknotes (23), mostly post-1950 [23]. Mostly
very fine or better £60-80

622

Canada, East Caribbean Currency Authority, Hong Kong, etc, miscellaneous banknotes (23) [23]. Mostly very fine or
better £120-150

623

World banknotes (36), mostly 1920-46, including Egypt, Iceland, India, etc [36]. Varied state £50-100624

World notes (164), 1914-91, some duplication [164]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine, some better
£100-150

625
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AUSTRALIA, Bank of Victoria, correspondence (25), 1866-88, issued in London as confirmation of credits to
account, mostly addressed to the manager in Geelong, but also to Melbourne and Ballarat, all single sheet on bank
watermarked paper [Lot]. Very fine to good very fine £40-50

626

ENGLAND, Coutts & Co, letters of credit issued 1891-1903, stamps and endorsements on back [8]. Good very fine
£40-60

627

INDIA, Punjab National Bank, specimen travellers’ cheques (69), various [69]. About uncirculated to
uncirculated £60-80

628

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

IRELAND, Bank of Ireland, printed receipts (2), 2 June 1843, Cork, 13 May 1865, Sligo; essay paper with trial
watermark for ‘Bank of Ireland’ [3]. First two very fine or better, last about uncirculated £80-100

629

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

IRELAND, Bank of Ireland, a pair of proof vignettes of Hibernia used for for the bank seal and a head of Medusa
[3]. Good extremely fine £80-100

630

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

IRELAND, Bank of Ireland, specimen letters of credit (2), travellers cheques for Two Pounds (5), Five Pounds
(3), Ten Pounds (2), all with punch-holes and stamped SPECIMEN; together with correspondence, 1953-64 [12].
Extremely fine or better £80-100

631

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

IRELAND, Irish Emigrant Society, Memorandum, 9 September 1879, New York, Bought of Irish Emigrant
Society Three Pounds, Nineteen Shillings and Four Pence = $19, drawn on Bank of Ireland, Dublin. Pinholes,
otherwise good very fine £90-120

632

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

IRELAND, Lottery ticket for ‘Raising a Fund towards making a Navigable Communication between the Harbour of
Dublin and the Grand Canal’, 1799 (Blake and Callaway p.93, this note illustrated); Skit note, First Prize in Drawing
based on Bank of Ireland note, c. 1840s (Blake and Callaway p.94, this note illustrated); printed Receipt from Royal
Exchange Assurance Office, Dublin, 1861; Waterford, Mayfield Factory, Four Pence, 1854 (Blake and Callaway p.90);
Londonderry, proof payment order on paper, 179–, with attractive vignette at left of ladies seated beneath a tree [5].
Varied state £120-150

633

END OF SALE

Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, vignettes (2), on paper with strong watermark BRADBURY WILKINSON & CO SPECIMEN BANK NOTE

PAPER. About extremely fine £120-150
634
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